
Geoffrey Gomez
Health Net

Commercial

Health Net 
SIMNSA Network Directory 

Participating physician groups,  
primary care physicians and hospitals

Fall 2016

SIMNSA – Mexico

Mexicali, Rosarito, Tecate, and Tijuana



Planes Comerciales 

Directorio de la Red 
SIMNSA de Health Net 

Grupos médicos participantes, médicos de atención primaria y hospitales
Otoño de 2016

SIMNSA – México

Mexicali, Rosarito, Tecate y Tijuana

SIMNSA – Mexico





English
No Cost Language Services. You can get an interpreter. You can get documents read to you and some sent to 
you in your language. For help, call us at the number listed on your ID card, or employer group applicants 
please call 1-800-522-0088 (TTY: 711). Individual & Family Plan (IFP) applicants please call  
1-877-609-8711 (TTY: 711). For more help: If you are enrolled in a PPO or EPO insurance policy from  
Health Net Life Insurance Company, call the CA Dept. of Insurance at 1-800-927-4357. If you are enrolled in 
an HMO or HSP plan from Health Net of California, Inc., call the DMHC Helpline at 1-888-HMO-2219.  

Arabic
 خدمات اللغة مجانية. يمكنك الحصول على مترجم فوري. ويمكنك الحصول على وثائق مقروءة لك. للحصول على المساعدة، 

 اتصل بنا على الرقم الموجود على بطاقة الهوية، أو يرجى من مقدمي طلبات مجموعة أصحاب العمل الاتصال بمركز الاتصال 
 TTY: 711( 1-800-522-0088(.. يرجى من مقدمي طلبات خطة الأفراد والعائلة )IFP( الاتصال على الرقم  

 PPO وللحصول على المساعدة: في حال كنت مسجلاً في بوليصة تأمين المنظمة المزودة المفضلة  .)TTY: 711( 1-877-609-8711
أو المنظمة المزودة الحصرية EPO من Health Net Life Insurance Company ، اتصل على قسم التأمين في كاليفورنيا على الرقم 

 4357-927-800-1. في حال كنت مسجلاً في منظمة المحافظة على الصحة HMO أو خطة التوفير الصحية HSP من شركة 
.1-888-HMO-2219. على الرقم DMHC اتصل على خط المساعدة في قسم الرعاية الصحية المدارة , .Health Net of California, Inc

Armenian
Անվճար լեզվական ծառայություններ: Դուք կարող եք բանավոր թարգմանիչ ստանալ: 
Փաստաթղթերը կարող են կարդալ ձեզ համար ձեր լեզվով: Օգնության համար զանգահարեք մեզ 
ձեր ID քարտի վրա նշված հեռախոսահամարով, իսկ գործատուի խմբի դիմորդներին խնդրում 
ենք զանգահարել 1-800-522-0088 (TTY: 711) հեռախոսահամարով: Անհատական և Ընտանեկան 
Ծրագրի անգլերեն հապավումը՝ (IFP) դիմորդներին խնդրում ենք զանգահարել  
1-877-609-8711 (TTY: 711) հեռախոսահամարով: Լրացուցիչ օգնության համար. եթե 
անդամագրված եք Health Net Life Insurance Company-ի PPO կամ EPO ապահովագրությանը, 
զանգահարեք Կալիֆորնիայի Ապահովագրության բաժին՝ 1-800-927-4357 հեռախոսահամարով: 
Եթե անդամագրված եք Health Net of California, Inc.-ի HMO կամ HSP ծրագրին, զանգահարեք 
DMHC օգնության գիծ՝ 1-888-HMO-2219 հեռախոսահամարով.

Chinese
免費語言服務。您可使用口譯員。您可請人使用您的語言將文件內容唸給您聽，並請我們將有 

您語言版本的部分文件寄給您。如需協助，請致電您會員卡上所列的電話號碼與我們聯絡， 

雇主團體申請人請致電 1-800-522-0088（TTY：711）。個人與家庭計畫 (IFP) 申請人請致電  

1-877-609-8711（TTY：711）。如需進一步協助：如果您透過    Health Net Life Insurance Company  

投保 PPO 或 EPO 保單，請致電 1-800-927-4357 與加州保險局聯絡。如果您透過 Health Net of 
California, Inc. 投保 HMO 或 HSP 計畫，請致電 DMHC 協助專線   1-888-HMO-2219。

Hindi
बिना लागत की भाषा सेवाएँ। आप एक दभुाषिया प्राप्त कर सकते हैं। आपको दस्तावेज अपनी भाषा में पढ़ 
कर सुनाए जा सकते हैं। मदद के लिए, आपके आईडी कार्ड पर दिए गए सचूीबद्ध नंबर पर हमें कॉल करें, या 
नियोक्ता समूह आवेदक कृपया 1-800-522-0088 (TTY: 711) संपर्क  कें द्र पर कॉल करें। कृपया व्यक्तिगत 
और पारिवारिक प ल्ैन (IFP) के आवेदक 1-877-609-8711 (TTY: 711) पर कॉल करें। अधिक मदद के लिए: 
यदि आप Health Net Life Insurance Company PPO या ईपीओ EPO बीमा पॉलिसी में नामांकित हैं, तो 
कैलिफोर्निया बीमा विभाग को 1-800-927-4357 पर कॉल करें। यदि आप Health Net of California, Inc., 
एचएमओ HMO या एचएसपी HSP प्लैन में नामांकित हैं, तो डीएमएचसी DMHC हेल्पलाइन के  
1-888-HMO-2219 पर कॉल करें।



Hmong
Kev Pab Txhais Lus Dawb. Koj xav tau neeg txhais lus los tau. Koj xav tau neeg nyeem cov ntaub ntawv 
kom yog koj hom lus los tau xav tau kev pab, hu peb tau rau ntawm tus xov tooj nyob ntawm koj daim npav, 
los yog tias koj yog tus neeg tso npe xav tau kev pab kho mob los ntawm koj txoj hauj-lwm thov hu rau 
1-800-522-0088 (TTY: 711). Yog koj yog tus tso npe xav tau kev pab kho mob rau Ib Tug Neeg & Tsev Neeg 
Individual & Family Plan (IFP) thov hu 1-877-609-8711 (TTY: 711). Xav tau kev pab ntxiv: Yog koj tau tsab 
ntawv tuav pov hwm PPO los yog EPO los ntawm Health Net Life Insurance Company, hu mus rau CA Dept. 
of Insurance ntawm 1-800-927-4357. Yog koj tau txoj kev pab kho mob HMO los yog HSP los ntawm  
Health Net of California, Inc., hu mus rau DMHC tus xov tooj pab Helpline ntawm 1-888-HMO-2219.

Japanese
無料の言語サービス。通訳をご利用いただけます。日本語で文書をお読みします。援助が必要な場
合は、IDカードに記載されている番号までお電話いただくか、雇用主を通じた団体保険の申込者の

方は、 1-800-522-0088、(TTY: 711) までお電話ください。個人および家族向けプラン (IFP)  
の申込者の方は、 1-877-609-8711 (TTY: 711) までお電話ください。さらに援助が必要な場合: 

Health Net Life Insurance CompanyのPPOまたはEPO保険ポリシーに加入されている方は、カリフォル

ニア州保険局 1-800-927-4357 まで電話でお問い合わせください。Health Net of California, Inc.のHMO
またはHSPに加入されている方は、DMHCヘルプライン 1-888-HMO-2219 まで電話でお問い合わせ
ください。

Khmer
សេវាភាសាដោយឥតគិតថ្លៃ។ អ្នកអាចទទួលបានអ្នកបកប្រែផ្ទា ល់មាត។់ អ្នកអាចស្ដា បគ់េអានឯកសារឱ្យអ្នក 
នៅក្នុងភាសារបស់អ្នក។ សម្រាបជំ់នួយ សូមទាកទ់ងយ�ើងខ្ញុំ តាមរយៈលេខទូរសព្ទដែលមាននៅល�ើកាតសម្គា ល់ខ្លួនរប
ស់អ្នក ឬ បេក្ខជនក្រុមនិយោជក អាចទាកទ់ងទៅមជ្ឈមណ្ឌ លទំនាកទ់ំនងពាណិជ្ជកម្មនៃក្រុមហុ៊ន  
1-800-522-0088 (TTY: 711)។ បេក្ខជនផែនការគ្រួសារ និងបេក្ខជនផែនការបុគ្គល សូមទូរសព្ទទៅលេខ  
1-877-609-8711 (TTY: 711)។ សម្រាបជំ់នួយបន្ថែម ៖ ប�ើសិនអ្នកបានចុះ ឈ ម្ោះ ក្នុងគោលការណ៍ធានារ៉ាបរ់ង 
PPO ឬ EPO Health Net Life Insurance Company សូមទាកទ់ងទៅនា យកដ្ឋា នធានារ៉ាបរ់ង CA 
តាមរយៈទូរសព្ទលេខ 1-800-927-4357។ ប�ើសិនអ្នកបានចុះឈ ម្ោះ ក្នុងផែនការ HMO ឬ HSP ពីក្រុមហុ៊ន 

 Health Net នៃរដ្ឋកាលីហ្វ័រញ៉ា  សូមទាកទ់ងលេខទូរសព្ទជំនួយ DMHC ៖ 1-888-HMO-2219។

Korean
무료 언어 서비스. 통역 서비스를 받을 수 있습니다. 귀하가 구사하는 언어로 문서의 낭독 서비스를 

받으실 수 있습니다. 도움이 필요하시면 보험 ID 카드에 수록된 번호로 전화하시거나 고용주 그룹 

신청인의 경우 1-800-522-0088 (TTY: 711) 번으로 전화해 주십시오. Individual & Family Plan (IFP) 
신청인의 경우, 1-877-609-8711 (TTY: 711) 번으로 전화해 주십시오. 추가 도움이 필요하시면,  

Health Net Life Insurance Company의 PPO 또는 EPO 보험에 가입되어 있으시면 캘리포니아 주 

보험국에1-800-927-4357번으로 전화해 주십시오. Health Net of California, Inc.의 HMO 또는 HSP 

플랜에 가입되어 있으시면 DMHC 도움라인에 1-888-HMO-2219번으로 전화해 주십시오.

Navajo
Saad Bee !k1 E’eyeed T’11 J77k’e. Ata’ halne’7g77 h0l=. T’11 h0 hazaad k’ehj7 naaltsoos hach’8’ w0ltah. 
Sh7k1 a’doowo[ n7n7zingo naaltsoos bee n47ho’d0lzin7g77 bik1a’gi b44sh bee hane’7 bik11’ 1aj8’ 
hod77lnih 47 doodaii’ employer group-j7 ninaaltsoos si[tsoozgo  47 1-800-522-0088 (TTY: 711). T’11 
h0 d00 ha’1[ch7n7 bi[ hak’4’4sti’7g77  (IFP woly4h7g77) 47 koj8’ hojilnih 1-877-609-8711 (TTY: 711).Sh7k1 
an11’doowo[ jin7zingo: PPO 47 doodaii’ EPO-j7 Health Net Life Insurance Company woly4h7j7 b4eso 
1ch’33h naa’nil biniiy4 hwe’iina’ bik’4’4sti’go 47 CA Dept. of Insurance bich’8’ hojilnih 1-800-927-4357.  
HMO 47 doodaii’ HSP-j7 Health Net of California-j7 b4eso 1ch’33h naa’nil biniiy4 hats’77s bik’4’4sti’go 
47 koj8’ hojilnih DMHC Helpline 1-888-HMO-2219.



Persian (Farsi)
خدمات زبان به طور رايگان. می توانيد يک مترجم شفاهی بگيريد. می توانيد درخواست کنيد که اسناد به زبان شما برايتان قرائت شوند. 
برای دریافت راهنمایی، با ما به شماره ای که روی کارت شناسایی شما درج شده تماس بگیرید، یا درخواست کنندگان گروه کارفرما لطفاً 
با مرکز تماس بازرگانیTTY: 711(  1-800-522-0088( تماس بگیرید.  درخواست کنندگان برنامه انفرادی یا خانواده )IFP( لطفاً 

با شمارهTTY: 711(  1-877-609-8711( تماس بگیرید.  برای دریافت راهنمایی بیشتر: اگر در بیمه نامه PPO یا EPO از سوی  
Health Net Life Insurance Companyعضویت دارید، با CA Dept. of Insurance به شماره 4357-927-800-1 تماس 
 DMHC عضویت دارید، با خط راهنمایی تلفنی .Health Net of California, Inc از سوی HSP یا HMO بگیرید. اگر در برنامه

به شماره HMO-2219-888-1 تماس بگیرید.

Panjabi (Punjabi)
ਬਿਨਾਂ ਕਿਸੇ ਲਾਗਤ ਤੋਂ ਭਾਸ਼ਾ ਸੇਵਾਵਾਂ। ਤੁਸੀਂ ਇੱਕ ਦੁਭਾਸ਼ਿਆ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰ ਸਕਦੇ ਹੋ। ਤੁਹਾਨੰੂ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ਼ ਤੁਹਾਡੀ ਭਾਸ਼ਾ ਵਿੱਚ 
ਪੜ੍ਹ ਕੇ ਸੁਣਾਏ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੇ ਹਨ। ਮਦਦ ਲਈ, ਆਪਣੇ ਆਈਡੀ ਕਾਰਡ ਤੇ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਨੰਬਰ ਤੇ ਸਾਨੰੂ ਕਾਲ ਕਰੋ ਜਾਂ ਕਿਰਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ                               
1-800-522-0088 (TTY: 711) ’ਤੇ ਕਾਲ ਕਰੋ। ਵਿਅਕਤੀਗਤ ਅਤੇ ਪਾਰਿਵਾਰਕ ਪਲੈਨ (IFP) ਦੇ ਆਵੇਦਕ ਕਿਰਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ              
1-877-609-8711 (TTY: 711) ’ਤੇ ਕਾਲ ਕਰੋ। ਵਧੇਰੀ ਮਦਦ ਲਈ: ਜੇ Health Net Life Insurance Company ਤੋਂ ਇੱਕ 
ਪੀਪੀਓ PPO ਜਾਂ ਈਓਪੋ EPO ਬੀਮਾ ਪਾਲਿਸੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਨਾਮਾਂਕਿਤ  ਹੋ, ਤਾਂ ਕੈਲੀਫੋਰਨੀਆਂ ਬੀਮਾ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਨੰੂ 1-800-927-4357 
’ਤੇ ਕਾਲ ਕਰੋ। ਜੇ ਤੁਸੀਂ ਹੈਲਥ ਨੈੱਟ ਆਫ਼ ਕੈਲੀਫ਼ੋਰਨੀਆਂ, ਇੰਕ ਤੋਂ ਇੱਕ ਐਚਐਮਓ HMO ਜਾਂ ਐਚਐਸਪੀ HSP ਪਲੈਨ ਵਿੱਚ 
ਨਾਮਾਂਕਿਤ ਹੋ ਤਾਂ ਡੀਐਮਐਚਸੀ DMHC ਹੈਲਪਲਾਈਨ ਨੰੂ 1-888-HMO-2219 ’ਤੇ ਕਾਲ ਕਰੋ।  

Russian
Бесплатная помощь переводчиков. Вы можете получить помощь устного переводчика. Вам могут 
прочитать документы в переводе на ваш родной язык. За помощью обращайтесь к нам по телефону, 
приведенному на вашей идентификационной карточке участника плана. Если вы хотите стать 
участником группового плана, предоставляемого работодателем, звоните в коммерческий контактный 
центр компании 1-800-522-0088 (TTY: 711). Если вы хотите стать участником плана для семей и частных 
лиц (IFP), звоните по телефону 1-877-609-8711 (TTY: 711). Дополнительная помощь: Если вы включены 
в полис PPO или EPO от страховой компании Health Net Life Insurance Company, звоните в Департамент 
страхования штата Калифорния CA Dept. of Insurance, телефон 1-800-927-4357. Если вы включены в 
план HMO или HSP от страховой компании Health Net of California, Inc., звоните по контактной линии 
Департамента управляемого медицинского обслуживания (DMHC), телефон 1-888-HMO-2219.

Spanish
Servicios de idiomas sin costo. Puede solicitar un intérprete. Puede obtener el servicio de lectura de 
documentos y recibir algunos en su idioma. Para obtener ayuda, llámenos al número que figura en su tarjeta 
de identificación. Los solicitantes del grupo del empleador deben llamar al 1-800-522-0088 (TTY: 711). Los 
solicitantes de planes individuales y familiares deben llamar al 1-877-609-8711 (TTY: 711). Para obtener más 
ayuda, haga lo siguiente: Si está inscrito en una póliza de seguro PPO o EPO de Health Net Life Insurance 
Company, llame al Departamento de Seguros de California, al 1-800-927-4357. Si está inscrito en un plan 
HMO o HSP de Health Net of California, Inc., llame a la línea de ayuda del Departamento de Atención Médica 
Administrada, al 1-888-HMO-2219.

Tagalog
Walang Bayad na Mga Serbisyo sa Wika. Makakakuha kayo ng isang interpreter. Makakakuha kayo ng mga 
dokumento na babasahin sa inyo sa inyong wika. Para sa tulong, tawagan kami sa nakalistang numero sa inyong 
ID card, o para sa grupo ng mga aplikante ng employer, mangyaring tawagan ang 1-800-522-0088 (TTY: 711). 
Para sa mga aplikante ng Plano para sa Indibiduwal at Pamilya Individual & Family Plan, (IFP), mangyaring 
tawagan ang 1-877-609-8711 (TTY: 711). Para sa higit pang tulong: Kung nakatala kayo sa insurance policy 
ng PPO o EPO mula sa Health Net Life Insurance Company, tawagan ang CA Dept. of Insurance sa  
1-800-927-4357. Kung nakatala kayo sa HMO o HSP na plan mula sa Health Net of California, Inc., tawagan 
ang Helpline ng DMHC sa 1-888-HMO-2219.



Thai
ไมม่คีา่บรกิารดา้นภาษา คณุสามารถใชล้า่มได ้คณุสามารถใหอ้า่นเอกสารใหฟ้งัเป็นภาษาของคณุได ้ส�ำหรบัความชว่ยเหลอื 

โทรหาเราตามหมายเลขทีใ่หไ้วบ้นบตัรประจ�ำตวัของคณุ หรอื ผูส้มคัรกลุม่นายจา้ง กรณุาโทรหาศนูยต์ดิต่อเชงิพาณชิยข์อง 

1-800-522-0088 (TTY: 711) ผูส้มคัรแผนบุคคลและครอบครวั Individual & Family Plan (IFP) กรณุาโทร  

1-877-609-8711 (TTY: 711) ส�ำหรบัความชว่ยเหลอืเพิม่เตมิ หากคณุสมคัรท�ำกรมธรรมป์ระกนัภยั PPO หรอื EPO กบั 

Health Net Life Insurance Company โทรหากรมการประกนัภยัรฐัแคลฟิอรเ์นียไดท้ี ่1-800-927-4357 หากคณุสมคัรแผน 

HMO หรอื HSP กบั Health Net of California, Inc. โทรหาสายดว่นความชว่ยเหลอืของ DMHC ไดท้ี ่1-888-HMO-2219.

Vietnamese
Các Dị̣ch Vụ Ngôn Ngữ Miễn Phí. Quý vị có thể có một phiên dịch viên. Quý vị có thể yêu cầu được đọc cho 
nghe tài liệu bằng ngôn ngữ của quý vị. Để nhận trợ giúp, hãy gọi cho chúng tôi theo số được liệt kê trên thẻ 
ID của quý vị, hoặc người nộp đơn vào chương trình theo nhóm của chủ sử dụng lao động vui lòng gọi  
1-800-522-0088 (TTY: 711). Người nộp đơn thuộc Chương Trình Cá Nhân & Gia Đình viết tắt trong tiếng 
Anh là (IFP) vui lòng gọi số 1-877-609-8711 (TTY: 711). Để nhận thêm trợ giúp: Nếu quý vị đăng ký hợp 
đồng bảo hiểm PPO hoặc EPO từ Health Net Life Insurance Company, vui lòng gọi Sở Y Tế CA theo số 
1-800-927-4357. Nếu quý vị đăng ký vào chương trình HMO hoặc HSP từ Health Net of California, Inc.,  
vui lòng gọi Đường Dây Trợ Giúp DMHC theo số 1-888-HMO-2219.

CA Commercial Applicant Notice of Language Assistance

FLY007791EL00 (06/16)



Health Net complies with applicable federal civil rights laws and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, 
national origin, age, disability, or sex. Health Net does not exclude people or treat them differently because of race, 
color, national origin, age, disability, or sex.

Health Net:

•	 Provides free aids and services to people with disabilities to communicate effectively with us, such as qualified sign 
language interpreters and written information in other formats (large print, accessible electronic formats, other formats).

•	 Provides free language services to people whose primary language is not English, such as qualified interpreters and 
information written in other languages. 

If you need these services, contact Health Net’s Customer Contact Center at 1-800-522-0088 (TTY: 711).

If you believe that Health Net has failed to provide these services or discriminated in another way on the basis of race, 
color, national origin, age, disability, or sex, you can file a grievance by calling the number above and telling them you 
need help filing a grievance; Health Net’s Customer Contact Center is available to help you.

You can also file a civil rights complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office for Civil 
Rights, electronically through the Office for Civil Rights Complaint Portal, available at https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/
portal/lobby.jsf or by mail or phone at: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, 200 Independence Avenue SW, 
Room 509F, HHH Building, Washington, DC 20201, 1-800-368-1019 (TDD: 1-800-537-7697). 

Complaint forms are available at http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html.

Health Net cumple con las leyes federales aplicables sobre derechos civiles y no discrimina por cuestiones de raza, color, 
nacionalidad, edad, discapacidad ni sexo. Health Net no excluye a las personas ni las trata de manera diferente por 
motivos de raza, color, nacionalidad, edad, discapacidad o sexo.

Health Net:

•	 Proporciona aparatos y servicios gratuitos a las personas con discapacidades para que se comuniquen eficazmente con 
nosotros, como intérpretes calificados de lenguaje de señas e información escrita en otros formatos (letra grande, formatos 
electrónicos accesibles, otros formatos).

•	 Proporciona servicios de idiomas gratuitos a las personas cuyo idioma principal no es el inglés, como intérpretes 
calificados e información escrita en otros idiomas. 

Si necesita estos servicios, llame al Centro de Comunicación con el Cliente de Health Net al 1-800-522-0088 (TTY: 711).

Si considera que Health Net no proporcionó estos servicios o ejerció algún otro tipo de discriminación por cuestiones 
de raza, color, nacionalidad, edad, discapacidad o sexo, puede presentar una queja formal llamando al número que se 
indica más arriba y diciéndoles que necesita ayuda para presentar una queja formal; el Centro de Comunicación con el 
Cliente de Health Net está disponible para ayudarle.

También puede presentar una queja sobre derechos civiles ante el Departamento de Salud y Servicios Humanos de 
los Estados Unidos, Oficina de Derechos Civiles, de manera electrónica a través del Portal de Quejas de la Oficina de 
Derechos Civiles disponible en https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf, o bien, por correo postal o teléfono:  
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, 200 Independence Avenue SW, Room 509F, HHH Building, 
Washington, DC 20201, 1-800-368-1019 (TDD: 1-800-537-7697).

Hay formularios de quejas disponibles en http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html.



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 





Table of Contents

Introduction..................................................................................................................................7

SIMNSA Network Hospitals.......................................................................................................27

SIMNSA Network Physician List by City....................................................................................29

SIMNSA Network Ancillary Providers........................................................................................39

Physician Index..........................................................................................................................43





How the Salud con Health Net 
                              Plan Works
For more details about your plan benefits and terms of your coverage, please refer 

to one of the following, which you should have already received in your enrollment 

kit or as part of your ID card kit: Disclosure Form/Summary of Benefits or Evidence of 

Coverage/Certificate of Insurance.

How to receive care
Your SIMNSA physician is responsible for performing 
or authorizing all your covered medical services, 
including hospitalizations, except in case of 
emergency.1 Your physician’s office operates just like 
any other private practice doctor’s office. When you 
need to see your doctor, just call for an appointment. 
It’s that simple.

About your Health Net ID card
After you enroll in Health Net, you will receive a 
Salud con Health Net HMO identification (ID) card. 
This card is what you need to receive all of your care 
as a Salud con Health Net member. Because it’s so 
important, it’s a good idea to keep your Salud con 
Health Net HMO ID card with you at all times. If you 
lose your ID card, call our Customer Contact Center 
or order a new one online. Go to www.healthnet.com, 
log in and click Order my ID card.

Hospitalization
For members enrolled with the SIMNSA Network, 
when directed by your SIMNSA physician, you will 
be hospitalized at a SIMNSA-affiliated hospital in 
Mexico. See the listing of SIMNSA network hospitals 
in this directory.

For benefit plan information in the U.S.  
or Mexico
To verify your coverage, refer to your Health Net 
ID or consult your plan documents (e.g., Disclosure 
Form, Summary of Benefits or Plan Policy). 

Can I go back and forth between the U.S. and 
Mexico to get services?

If you are a Salud HMO y Más California member, 
you can receive medical treatment from your Salud 
HMO Network physician group and self-refer to a 
SIMNSA provider in Mexico. Eligible dependents 
and members assigned to a SIMNSA PPG in Mexico 
who reside within 50 miles of the California-Mexico 
border may only receive care by SIMNSA in Mexico. 
Emergency services are covered worldwide. 

If you are a Salud HMO Plus California member, 
you can receive medical treatment from your HMO 
Network physician group and self-refer to a SIMNSA 
provider in Mexico. Eligible dependents and members 
assigned to a SIMNSA PPG in Mexico who reside 
within 50 miles of the California-Mexico border may 
only receive care by SIMNSA in Mexico. Emergency 
services are covered worldwide. 

If you are a member on the Salud Mexico plan, 
members are assigned to a SIMNSA PPG in Mexico 
only and may only receive care by SIMNSA in 
Mexico. Emergency services are covered worldwide. 

1In case of an emergency, your Salud con Health Net Plan covers care received from any licensed provider or treatment center anywhere in the world.

I 

I
n

t
r
o

d
u

c
t
i
o

n

 www.healthnet.com / 7



Before You Make an Appointment
Verify your coverage
Does your health plan include medical or mental 
health and substance abuse benefits for this visit, 
service or procedure? Consult your plan documents 
(e.g., Disclosure Form, Summary of Benefits or 
Plan Policy) to confirm your benefits are available 
through this network of providers before making an 
appointment.

Confirm whether a hospital, physician or 
other health care professional is currently 
participating in the network
Hospitals, physicians and other health care 
professionals participate in the SIMNSA Network 
through voluntary contracts with SIMNSA. Any given 
physician’s status as participating in the network may 
change at any time. 

Before accessing services, confirm that the physician 
you would like to see is currently participating in the 
network. You can confirm participation by calling 
SIMNSA.

Questions?
How can I obtain information about doctors in the 
SIMNSA Network? If you have questions regarding 
the SIMNSA Network of physicians, please call 
SIMNSA directly at 1-800-424-4652. 

Note: We’re constantly adding to and updating our 
list of doctors you can choose from, and we make 
every effort to assure this directory’s accuracy. But we 
cannot guarantee this directory is correct in all cases.

For more information about the physicians in this 
directory, call the Member Services number listed on 
your ID card, or call:

Customer Contact Center

1-800-522-0088

Small Business Plans 

1-800-447-8812

Individual & Family Plans

1-877-609-8707 (English or Spanish)

SIMNSA

Member Services 
1-800-424-4652 
In Mexico, call (664) 231-4747.

Assistance for the hearing and speech impaired

TTY users call 711.

For Spanish speakers

1-800-331-1777

8 / www.healthnet.com



Additional 
        Health Net Information

Some hospitals and other providers do not provide one or more of the following services that 
may be covered under your plan contract and that you or your family member might need: family 
planning; contraceptive services, including emergency contraception; sterilization, including tubal 
ligation at the time of labor and delivery; infertility treatments; or abortion. You should obtain more 
information before you enroll. Call your prospective doctor, medical group, independent practice 
association, or clinic, or call the health plan at 1-800-522-0088 to ensure that you can obtain the 
health care services that you need.

Did you find something you think might be 
wrong in any of our provider directories? 
Please let us know so we can fix it.

•	 Call us at 1-800-424-4652.
•	 In Mexico, call (664) 231-4747.

 www.healthnet.com / 9

I
n

t
r
o

d
u

c
t
i
o

n



Definitions of  
             General Medical Specialties
Not all specialties are offered in all regions.

Allergy and immunology: Diagnosis and treatment 
of allergic conditions and diseases of the immune 
system.

Anesthesiology: The delivery of anesthesia to achieve 
a painless state for the patient undergoing surgery or 
other painful procedures.

Cardiology/Cardiovascular disease: Diagnosis and 
treatment of the diseases of the heart, lungs and blood 
vessels. A subspecialty of Internal medicine.

Cardiovascular surgery: A specialized branch of 
surgery related to organs within the chest cavity, 
including the heart, major blood vessels, lungs, and 
esophagus.

Dermatology: Diagnosis and treatment of skin 
diseases and disorders.

Diagnostic laboratory immunology: Diagnosis and 
treatment of skin diseases involving the immune 
system through the use of specialized laboratory 
procedures. A subspecialty of Internal medicine, 
Allergy and immunology or Pediatrics.

Emergency medicine: Specialization in the treatment 
of critically ill or injured patients in a pre-hospitalized  
setting either in the field or in an emergency room.

Endocrinology: An internal medicine specialty with 
additional training of the ductless glands (thyroid, 
parathyroid, pituitary, adrenals, pancreas, ovaries, and 
testes). A subspecialty of Internal medicine.

Family practice: Diagnosis and treatment of general 
medical conditions for individuals of all ages.

Gastroenterology: The treatment of diseases and 
functions of the esophagus, stomach and intestines.  
A subspecialty of Internal medicine and Pediatrics.

General practice: Diagnosis and treatment of general 
medical conditions.

Gynecology: Specialization in the treatment of 
disorders and diseases of the female reproductive 
organs (see also Obstetrics and gynecology).

Hematology: The diagnosis and treatment of diseases 
of the blood formation, related organs and the lymph 
glands. A subspecialty of Internal medicine and 
Pediatrics.

Internal medicine: Diagnosis and treatment of 
diseases and disorders of adults. Internal medicine 
subspecialties include:

•	 Cardiac electrophysiology

•	 Critical care medicine

•	 Cardiovascular disease

•	 Diagnostic lab immunology

•	 Endocrinology diabetes and metabolism

•	 Gastroenterology

•	 Hematology

•	 Medical oncology

•	 Nephrology

•	 Pulmonary disease

•	 Rheumatology

Neurological surgery: Diagnosis and surgery of the 
nervous system and brain.

Neurology: Specialization in the medical diagnosis 
and treatment of disorders of the nervous system.

10 / www.healthnet.com



Obstetrics and gynecology: Specialization in the 
treatment of disorders and diseases of the female 
reproductive system, and the management of care 
during pregnancy and childbirth.

Ophthalmology: Medical and surgical treatment 
of diseases and disorders of the eye, including the 
evaluation of vision and prescription of lenses for 
visual problems.

Otolaryngology: The medical and surgical treatment 
of disorders of the head and neck (ear/nose/throat).

Pediatrics: Specialization in the prevention, diagnosis 
and treatment of diseases of children from birth to 
adolescence. Pediatric subspecialties include:

•	 Allergy and immunology

•	 Cardiology

•	 Critical care

•	 Diagnostic lab immunology

•	 Emergency medicine

•	 Endocrinology

•	 Gastroenterology

•	 Hematology-oncology

•	 Nephrology

•	 Neonatal medicine

•	 Pulmonology

•	 Rheumatology

Physical medicine and rehabilitation: The diagnosis 
and therapeutic use of mechanical devices and 
physical therapy in the treatment and rehabilitation 
following injuries and diseases.

Psychiatry: The diagnosis and treatment of nervous, 
mental and emotional illnesses, including alcohol 
and other substance abuse detoxification and 
rehabilitation, anorexia nervosa and other eating 
disorders, and chronic pain conditions.

Pulmonary disease: A subspecialty of Internal 
medicine that relates to the diagnosis and treatment of 
disorders of the respiratory system.

Radiation oncology: The branch of radiology that 
uses radiant energy and isotopes in the study and 
treatment of diseases, especially malignant cancer.

Radiology: The branch of medicine that uses X-rays, 
radium and other forms of radiation to diagnose and 
treat diseases.

Rheumatology: The diagnosis and treatment of 
diseases of the joints, ligaments, muscles, bones, 
and tendons; a subspecialty of Internal medicine and 
Pediatrics.

Surgery: The diagnosis and operative treatment of 
diseases, injuries and disorders.

Urology: The diagnosis and medical or surgical 
treatment of diseases and disorders of the 
genitourinary tract.

 www.healthnet.com / 11

I
n

t
r
o

d
u

c
t
i
o

n



Cómo Funciona el  
					  Salud con Health Net Plan
Para obtener más detalles sobre los beneficios de su plan y los términos de 
su cobertura, consulte uno de los siguientes documentos, que ya debe haber 
recibido en su kit de inscripción o como parte del kit de su tarjeta de identificación: 
Formulario de Divulgación/Resumen de Beneficios o Evidencia de Cobertura/
Certificado de Seguro.

Cómo recibir atención
Su médico de SIMNSA es responsable de prestar 
o autorizar todos sus servicios médicos cubiertos, 
incluyendo las hospitalizaciones, excepto en caso  
de emergencia.1 El consultorio de su médico funciona 
exactamente igual que cualquier otro consultorio 
médico de práctica privada. Cuando necesite ver a  
su médico, sólo llame para programar una cita. Así  
de simple.

Acerca de su tarjeta de identificación de 
Health Net
Después de inscribirse en Health Net, recibirá una 
tarjeta de identificación de Salud con Health Net 
HMO. Esta tarjeta es lo que necesita para obtener 
toda su atención como afiliado a Salud con 
Health Net. Dado que su tarjeta de identificación de 
Salud con Health Net HMO es tan importante, es 
una buena idea llevarla con usted en todo momento. 
Si pierde su tarjeta de identificación, llame a nuestro 
Centro de Comunicación con el Cliente o solicite  
una nueva en línea. Vaya a www.healthnet.com/
espanol, inicie sesión y haga clic en Solicitar mi 
tarjeta de identificación.

Hospitalización
Si es un afiliado inscrito en la Red SIMNSA, 
cuando sea dirigido por su médico de SIMNSA, 
será internado en un hospital afiliado de SIMNSA 
en México. Consulte la lista de hospitales de la red 
SIMNSA en este directorio.

Para obtener información sobre el plan de 
beneficios en los EE. UU. o en México
Si desea verificar su cobertura, consulte su tarjeta de 
identificación de Health Net o los documentos de su 
plan (p. ej., Formulario de Divulgación, Resumen de 
Beneficios o Póliza del Plan).  

¿Puedo alternar entre los EE. UU. y México para 
obtener servicios?
Si está afiliado a Salud HMO y Más California, puede 
recibir tratamiento médico por parte de su grupo 
médico de la Red Salud HMO y autorremitirse a 
un proveedor de SIMNSA en México. Los afiliados 
y dependientes elegibles asignados a un PPG de 
SIMNSA en México que residen dentro de las 50 
millas de la frontera entre California y México sólo 
pueden recibir atención por parte de SIMNSA en 
México. Los servicios de emergencia están cubiertos a 
nivel internacional. 

Si está afiliado a Salud HMO Plus California, 
puede recibir tratamiento médico por parte de su 
grupo médico de la Red HMO y autorremitirse a 
un proveedor de SIMNSA en México. Los afiliados 
y dependientes elegibles asignados a un PPG de 
SIMNSA en México que residen dentro de las 50 
millas de la frontera entre California y México sólo 
pueden recibir atención por parte de SIMNSA en 
México. Los servicios de emergencia están cubiertos a 
nivel internacional. 

Si está afiliado al plan Salud Mexico: los afiliados 
son asignados a un PPG de SIMNSA en México 
únicamente y sólo pueden recibir atención por parte 
de SIMNSA en México. Los servicios de emergencia 
están cubiertos a nivel internacional. 

1En caso de emergencia, su Plan Salud con Health Net cubre la atención recibida de parte de cualquier proveedor o centro de tratamiento con licencia en 
cualquier lugar del mundo.

12 / www.healthnet.com



Antes de Programar una Cita
Verifique su cobertura
¿Su plan de salud incluye beneficios médicos o de 
salud mental y abuso de sustancias para esta consulta, 
servicio o procedimiento? Antes de programar una 
cita, consulte los documentos de su plan (p. ej., 
Formulario de Divulgación, Resumen de Beneficios 
o Póliza del Plan) para confirmar que sus beneficios 
estén disponibles a través de esta red de proveedores.

Confirme si un hospital, médico u otro 
profesional para el cuidado de la salud 
actualmente participa de la red
Los hospitales, médicos y otros profesionales para 
el cuidado de la salud participan de la Red SIMNSA 
a través de contratos voluntarios celebrados con 
SIMNSA. El estado de participante de la red de un 
médico dado puede cambiar en cualquier momento. 

Antes de acceder a los servicios, confirme que el 
médico al que desea consultar actualmente participa 
de la red. Puede confirmar la participación llamando  
a SIMNSA.

¿Tiene preguntas?
¿Cómo puedo obtener información sobre los médicos 
de la Red SIMNSA? Si tiene preguntas en relación 
con los médicos de la Red SIMNSA, llame a SIMNSA 
directamente al 1-800-424-4652. 

Nota: Constantemente agregamos proveedores y 
actualizamos nuestra lista de médicos entre los que 
usted puede elegir, y hacemos todo lo posible para 
asegurar la exactitud de este directorio. Sin embargo, 
no podemos garantizar que este directorio sea 
correcto en todos los casos.

Para obtener más información sobre los médicos de 
este directorio, llame al número del Departamento 
de Servicios al Afiliado que aparece en su tarjeta de 
identificación o llame a:

Centro de Comunicación con el Cliente

1-800-522-0088

Planes de Pequeñas Empresas 

1-800-447-8812

Planes Individuales y Familiares

1-877-609-8707 (inglés o español)

SIMNSA

Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado 
1-800-424-4652 
En México, llame al (664) 231-4747.

Asistencia para las personas con dificultades de 
audición o del habla

Los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711.

Para personas que hablan español

1-800-331-1777

 www.healthnet.com / 13

I
n

t
r
o

d
u

c
t
i
o

n



¿Encontró algo que piensa que podría 
ser incorrecto en alguna parte de nuestro 
directorio de proveedores? Infórmenos para 
que podamos corregirlo.

•	 Llámenos al 1-800-424-4652.
•	 En México, llame al (664) 231-4747.

Información  
          Adicional de Health Net

Algunos hospitales y otros proveedores no prestan uno o más de los siguientes servicios que 
pueden estar cubiertos conforme a su contrato del plan y que usted o uno de sus familiares 
podrían necesitar: planificación familiar; servicios anticonceptivos, incluyendo anticoncepción de 
emergencia; esterilización, incluyendo ligadura de trompas al momento del parto; tratamientos de 
infertilidad; o aborto. Antes de inscribirse, debe obtener información adicional. Llame a su futuro 
médico, grupo médico, asociación de práctica independiente o clínica, o bien, llame al plan de 
salud al 1-800-522-0088 para asegurarse de poder obtener los servicios de cuidado de la salud  
que necesita.

14 / www.healthnet.com



Definiciones de  
					  Especialidades Médicas Generales
No todas las especialidades se ofrecen en todas  
las regiones.

Alergia e inmunología: Diagnóstico y tratamiento de 
afecciones alérgicas y enfermedades del  
sistema inmunitario.

Anestesiología: La administración de anestesia con 
el fin de alcanzar un estado de insensibilidad al dolor 
para el paciente que se somete a una cirugía o a otros 
procedimientos dolorosos.

Cardiología/Enfermedad cardiovascular: 
Diagnóstico y tratamiento de las enfermedades del 
corazón, de los pulmones y de los vasos sanguíneos. 
Una subespecialidad de la Medicina interna.

Cirugía cardiovascular: Una rama especializada de 
la cirugía relacionada con los órganos situados en 
la cavidad torácica, incluyendo el corazón, los vasos 
sanguíneos principales, los pulmones y el esófago.

Dermatología: Diagnóstico y tratamiento de las 
enfermedades y los trastornos de la piel.

Inmunología de laboratorio de diagnóstico: 
Diagnóstico y tratamiento de las enfermedades de la 
piel que incluyen el sistema inmunitario a través del 
uso de procedimientos de laboratorio especializados. 
Una subespecialidad de la Medicina interna, de 
Alergia e inmunología o de la Pediatría.

Medicina de emergencia: Especialización en el 
tratamiento de pacientes gravemente enfermos o 
lesionados en un entorno previo a la hospitalización, 
ya sea un consultorio o una sala de emergencias.

Endocrinología: Una especialidad de la medicina 
interna con capacitación adicional de las glándulas 
endocrinas (tiroides, paratiroides, pituitaria, 
suprarrenales, páncreas, ovarios y testículos).  
Una subespecialidad de la Medicina interna.

Medicina familiar: Diagnóstico y tratamiento de 
afecciones médicas generales para personas de todas 
las edades.

Gastroenterología: El tratamiento de las 
enfermedades y funciones del esófago, del estómago y 
de los intestinos. Una subespecialidad de la Medicina 
interna y la Pediatría.

Práctica general: Diagnóstico y tratamiento de 
afecciones médicas generales.

Ginecología: Especialización en el tratamiento de los 
trastornos y las enfermedades de los órganos genitales 
de la mujer (consulte también Obstetricia  
y ginecología).

Hematología: El diagnóstico y tratamiento de las 
enfermedades de la formación de la sangre, los 
órganos relacionados y los ganglios linfáticos. Una 
subespecialidad de la Medicina interna y la Pediatría.

Medicina interna: Diagnóstico y tratamiento de las 
enfermedades y los trastornos de los adultos. Las 
subespecialidades de la Medicina interna incluyen:

•	 Electrofisiología cardíaca

•	 Medicina de cuidados intensivos

•	 Enfermedad cardiovascular

•	 Inmunología de laboratorio de diagnóstico

•	 Endocrinología, diabetes y metabolismo

•	 Gastroenterología

•	 Hematología

•	 Oncología médica

•	 Nefrología

•	 Enfermedad pulmonar

•	 Reumatología

Cirugía neurológica: Diagnóstico y cirugía del 
sistema nervioso y del cerebro.

 www.healthnet.com / 15

I
n

t
r
o

d
u

c
t
i
o

n



Neurología: Especialización en el diagnóstico y 
tratamiento médico de los trastornos del  
sistema nervioso.

Obstetricia y ginecología: Especialización en el 
tratamiento de los trastornos y las enfermedades 
del aparato reproductor de la mujer y en la 
administración de la atención durante el embarazo y 
el parto.

Oftalmología: Tratamiento médico y quirúrgico de 
las enfermedades y los trastornos del ojo, incluyendo 
la evaluación de la vista y la indicación de lentes para 
problemas visuales.

Otorrinolaringología: El tratamiento médico y 
quirúrgico de los trastornos de la cabeza y del cuello 
(garganta/nariz/oído).

Pediatría: Especialización en la prevención, el 
diagnóstico y el tratamiento de las enfermedades de 
los niños desde el nacimiento hasta la adolescencia. 
Las subespecialidades pediátricas incluyen:

•	 Alergia e inmunología

•	 Cardiología

•	 Cuidados intensivos

•	 Inmunología de laboratorio de diagnóstico

•	 Medicina de emergencia

•	 Endocrinología

•	 Gastroenterología

•	 Hematología - oncología

•	 Nefrología

•	 Medicina neonatal

•	 Neumología

•	 Reumatología

Medicina física y rehabilitación: El diagnóstico 
y el uso terapéutico de dispositivos mecánicos y 
fisioterapia en el tratamiento y la rehabilitación 
posterior a lesiones y enfermedades.

Psiquiatría: El diagnóstico y tratamiento de 
enfermedades nerviosas, mentales y emocionales, 
incluyendo la desintoxicación y rehabilitación 
para casos de alcoholismo y abuso de otro tipo de 
sustancias, la anorexia nerviosa y otros trastornos 
alimenticios, y las afecciones que causan  
dolor crónico.

Enfermedad pulmonar: Una subespecialidad de la 
Medicina interna que se relaciona con el diagnóstico y 
tratamiento de los trastornos del sistema respiratorio.

Oncología por radiación: La rama de la radiología 
que usa la energía radiante y los isótopos en el estudio 
y tratamiento de las enfermedades, en especial,  
del cáncer.

Radiología: La rama de la medicina que usa los 
rayos X, el radio y otras formas de radiación para 
diagnosticar y tratar las enfermedades.

Reumatología: El diagnóstico y tratamiento de las 
enfermedades de las articulaciones, los ligamentos, 
los músculos, los huesos y los tendones; una 
subespecialidad de la Medicina interna y la Pediatría.

Cirugía: El diagnóstico y tratamiento quirúrgico de 
enfermedades, lesiones y trastornos.

Urología: El diagnóstico y tratamiento médico o 
quirúrgico de las enfermedades y los trastornos del 
aparato genitourinario.

16 / www.healthnet.com



 www.healthnet.com / 17

I
n

t
r
o

d
u

c
t
i
o

n



18 / www.healthnet.com



 

 www.healthnet.com / 19

I
n

t
r
o

d
u

c
t
i
o

n



20 / www.healthnet.com



 www.healthnet.com / 21

I
n

t
r
o

d
u

c
t
i
o

n



22 / www.healthnet.com



 www.healthnet.com / 23

I
n

t
r
o

d
u

c
t
i
o

n



 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

24 / www.healthnet.com



 www.healthnet.com / 25

I
n

t
r
o

d
u

c
t
i
o

n



26 / www.healthnet.com



S
I
M

N
S

A
 
N

e
t
w

o
r
k
 
H

o
s
p

i
t
a
l
s

www.healthnet.com / 27 

SIMNSA Network Hospitals

MEXICALI

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

MEXICALI

AV. REFORMA #1262

ENTRE D Y E ZONA

CENTRO SEGUNDA

SECCION

(686) 555-6322

UNIDENT MEXICALI

AV. REFORMA #1262

ENTRE D Y E ZONA

CENTRO SEGUNDA

SECCION

(686) 555-6322

HOSPITAL DE LA MUJER

CIRCUITO BRASIL NO. 82

PARQUE INDUSTRIAL EL

ALAMO

(686) 565-7555

HOSPITAL HISPANO

AMERICANO (SIGLO XXI)

REFORMA Y CALLE B #

1001 COL. 2DA SECCION

(686) 552-2300

HOSPITAL SAN ANGEL

AVE REFORMA  # 1110

COL. SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-7001

SANATORIO SANTA

CATALINA DE BAJA

CALIFORNIA

AV. REFORMA 1809 COL.

NUEVA

(686) 552-5693

TECATE

CLINCA SANTA CATALINA

DE TECATE

AV. HIDALGO #172 FRACC.

ROMERO

(665) 654-5555

TIJUANA

CENTRO QUIRURGICO

MEDYCA 

CQX MEDYCA AV. PASEO

TIJUANA #406 PLANTA

BAJA ZONA RIO

(664) 979-2200

TIJUANA

GRUPO MEDYCA 

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA #406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

GRUPO MEDYCA 2

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

UNIDENT TIJUANA

AV. PASEO TIJUANA #406

3ER. PISO ZONA RIO

EDIFICIO SIMNSA

(664) 979-2203

CENTRO MEDICO

FLORENCE 

GENERAL FERREIRA #2224

COL CACHO BLVD.

CUCAPAH S/N PUERTA DEL

SOL

(664) 684-8112

CENTRO MEDICO

FLORENCE SUC.

CUCAPAH

BLVD. CUCAPAH S/N

PUERTA DEL SOL

(664) 629-5493

HOSPITAL CENTRO

MEDICO NOVA 

GUADALUPE VICTORIA NO.

9308 ZONA RIO

(664) 634-6150

HOSPITAL DE LA MUJER Y

EL NIÑO

AV. DIEGO RIVERA #2312

ZONA RIO

(664) 215-9149

HOSPITAL GUADALAJARA 

CALLE 2DA BENITO

JUAREZ # 1413 ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 685-8960





S
I
M

N
S

A
 
N

e
t
w

o
r
k

 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a
n

 
L

i
s
t
 
b

y
 
C

i
t
y

www.healthnet.com / 29 

SIMNSA Network Physician List by City

Ciudad

Especialidad -

Eng_Specialty

123

Nombre Nombre Título

Domicilio

No. telefónico

MEXICALI

ALERGOLOGIA -

ALLERGY/IMMUNOLOGY

123

ANDRADE DE LA ROSA

JUAN DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

LOPEZ GONZALEZ ANA

DRA.

AV. MADERO 695 Y CALLE

BRAVO ZONA CENTRO

(686) 553-6879

MERIDA PALACIO JUAN

DR.

CENTRO DE

INVESTIGACION DE

ENFERMEDADES

ALERGICAS

RESPIRATORIAS AV.

MADERO #1053 2DA. SECC.

(686) 554-0506

ANGIOLOGIA -

ANGIOLOGY

123

MANRIQUEZ CASTRO

DIANA DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

CARDIOLOGIA -

CARDIOLOGY

123

DELGADO HURTADO JOSE

DR.

AV. REFORMA #1285-4

COL. NUEVA

(686) 552-2338

MONGE RANGEL

LEONARDO DR.

AV. FRANCISCO I. MADERO

#987-2

(686) 552-6013

MEXICALI

CIRUGIA GENERAL -

GENERAL SURGERY

123

HERNANDEZ BRAMBILA

GABRIEL DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

VALDEZ YAÑEZ AARON

DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

CIRUGIA MAXILO FACIAL -

MAXILLOFACIAL SURGERY

123

ALMIRAY LOPEZ JOSE DR.

UNIDENT MXL. AV.

REFORMA #1262 ENTRE D

Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

CIRUGIA ONCOLOGICA -

ONCOLOGY SURGERY

123

NORIEGA IBARRA

ANDRES DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

CIRUGIA

RECONSTRUCTIVA -

RECONSTRUCTIVE

SURGERY

123

AMAYA BLAS FRANCISCO

DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

MEXICALI

DERMATOLOGIA -

DERMATOLOGY

123

OROZCO Y JIMENEZ

ILEANA DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

PEREZ LAGUNAS ROSA

DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

ENDOCRINOLOGIA -

ENDOCRINOLOGY

123

LOPEZ MALDONADO

FRANCISCO DR.

AV. REFORMA #925-4

ENTRE A Y B, COL. NUEVA

(686) 552-4822

GASTROENTEROLOGIA -

GASTROENTEROLOGY

123

FLORES RENDON ANGEL

DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

MORENO JIMENEZ AIDA

DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

GINECOLOGIA/OBSTETRIC

IA -

OBSTETRICS/GYNECOLOG

Y

123

ESTRADA GARWOOD

FRANCISCO DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

MEXICALI

HERNANDEZ DE ANDA

GABRIEL DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

MACHADO LEON

GUADALUPE DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

MONTAÑEZ HINOJOSA

MARINA DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

RIVERA VILLEGAS SERGIO

DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

SAUCEDA MONTAÑO

ALEJANDRO DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

SEPULVEDA GARCIA

CLAUDIA DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

INFECTOLOGIA -

INFECTOLOGY

123

RUIZ LUJAN RODOLFO

DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322



30 / www.healthnet.com

SIMNSA Network Physician List by City 

MEXICALI

INTENSIVISTA PEDIATRICA

- PEDIATRIC INTENSIVISTS

123

MARTIN TAMAYO DANIEL

DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

MEDICINA INTERNA -

INTERNAL MEDICINE

123

AMADOR ROCHA

VALENTIN DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

FIGUEROA PADILLA

ALFONSO DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

GONZALEZ SARMIENTO

JOSE DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

LOPEZ CARRIZOZA JESUS

DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

LOPEZ SOTO DAMIAN DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

VICENTE ALVAREZ LAURA

ISABEL DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

MEXICALI

MEDICO GENERAL -

GENERAL PRACTICE

123

ASCARREGA LOPEZ

LETICIA DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

BOJORQUEZ RAMIREZ

MARIO DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

DUEÑEZ HURTADO MARIA

DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

FIGUEROA BERNAL ANAHI

DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

FINCKE VARELA

GABRIELA DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

GARIBALDI TAPIA ISABEL

DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

LARA SOSA ELIZABETH

DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

MEXICALI

MEDJORADA CASTRO

ERICK DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

MONTIEL DEL VALLE

BRENDA DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

PATRON ROMERO LESLIE

DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

PEREZ SOTO JOSE DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

QUINTANA MOFFATT

MONICA DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

RAMIREZ TAPIA SERGIO

DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

RAMOS VILLAVERDE

EDGAR DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

RODRIGUEZ SANCHEZ

JOSE DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

MEXICALI

SARMIENTO GASTELUM

FERNANDO DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

VAZQUEZ CASTELLO

JUAN DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

NEFROLOGIA -

NEPHROLOGY

123

AVENDAÑO GARCIA

MANUEL DR.

AV. I. ZARAGOZA #1362

ENTRE E Y F

(686) 552-5284 

CASTILLO LOPEZ EDGAR

DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

NEUMOLOGIA -

PNEUMOLOGY

123

CEBALLOS ZUÑIGA

CECILIO DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

LOUSTAUNAU ANDRADE

MARCO DR.

AV. ZARAGOZA #1808 COL.

NUEVA

(686) 554-0722

NEUMOLOGIA PEDIATRICA

- PEDIATRIC

PNEUMOLOGY

123

MANZO SUAREZ

FRANCISCO DR.

AVE. MADERO 1173-12

ENTRE C Y D CENTRAL

MEDICA DEL NOROESTE

(686) 553-2811



S
I
M

N
S

A
 
N

e
t
w

o
r
k

 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a
n

 
L

i
s
t
 
b

y
 
C

i
t
y

www.healthnet.com / 31 

SIMNSA Network Physician List by City 

MEXICALI

NEUROCIRUGIA -

NEUROSURGERY

123

HERNANDEZ PEÑA

ROBERTO DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

NEUROLOGIA PEDIATRICA

- PEDIATRIC NEUROLOGY

123

DAVALOS RUIZ ENRIQUE

DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

NUTRICION - NUTRITION

123

OCHOA MARTINEZ

CARMEN LIC.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

SANCHEZ GONZALEZ

FRANCISCO LIC.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

SANCHEZ MARTINEZ

MARIA DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

OFTALMOLOGIA -

OPHTHALMOLOGY

123

AGUILERA ZARATE

FERNANDO DR.

INSTITUTO DE OJOS S.C.

REFORMA 1235 ENTRE D Y

E 2DO CUADRO DE LA

CIUDAD

(686) 552-4002

MEXICALI

CARDENAS LEY ARNOLDO

DR.

AV. REFORMA 719-5 1RA

SECCION

(686) 552-5108

CURIEL MEZA MARIANO

DR.

CALLE L #998 COL.

BUROCRATAS

(686) 554-29-53

MENDEZ NOBLE DAVID DR.

AV. REFORMA #1277

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 552-20-04

VILLA AJA JOSE DR.

CALLE  C # 148 SUITE 208

EDIFICIO DE

ESPECIALIDADES

ALMATER

(686) 552-3083

ONCOLOGIA MEDICA -

MEDICAL ONCOLOGY

123

SOTO COLLINS CELIA

DRA.

AV. REFORMA 719-6 ZONA

CENTRO

(686) 553-6829

OTORRINOLARINGOLOGIA

- OTOLARYNGOLOGY

123

NAVARRO CELAYA CESAR

DR.

CALLE MADERO #695 Y

CALLE BRAVO ZONA

CENTRO

(686) 553-6879

PONCE MARTINEZ

ALFONSO DR.

CALLE REFORMA #925

2DO. PISO ENTRE A Y B

COL. NUEVA EDIF.

EJECUTIVO REFORMA

(686) 553-5328

PEDIATRIA - PEDIATRIC

123

BRAVO CORTEZ CID DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

MEXICALI

MAGDALENO

MALDONADO VICTOR DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

RODRIGUEZ PADILLA

MARCO DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

TERAN DURAN PATRICIA

DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

VACAS PARTIDA JUAN

DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

VARELA BELTRAN JORGE

DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

PROCTOLOGIA -

PROCTOLOGY

123

GAXIOLA SALCIDO

RAMIRO DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

GOMEZ RAYGOZA JOSE

DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

MEXICALI

PSICOLOGIA -

PSYCHOLOGY

123

ANGULO CORRAL MARIA

LIC.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

ARAIZA CHAVEZ LUIS LIC.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

SILVA BASTIDAS

YOLANDA LIC.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

TAMAYO DIAZ MARIA LIC.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

PSIQUIATRIA -

PSYCHIATRY

123

ALVEAR GALINDO DANTE

DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

LOPEZ BASTIDAS ARTURO

DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

VALDES MAYA LILIAN

DRA.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322



32 / www.healthnet.com

SIMNSA Network Physician List by City 

MEXICALI

RADIOLOGIA E IMAGEN -

RADIOLOGYST

123

ZAVALA RUIZ CRISTOBAL

DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

REHABILITACION Y

TERAPIA FISICA -

PHYSICAL THERAPY

123

GOMEZ BRISEÑO CARLOS

DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

LOPEZ VILLAVICENCIO

VANESSA DRA.

TERAPIA FISICA INTEGRAL

CALLE D ENTRE LERDO Y

ZARAGOZA # 420 2DA

SECCION

(686) 554-4748

REUMATOLOGIA -

RHEUMATOLOGY

123

ACOSTA FELIX

FERNANDO DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6702

CONS MOLINA FRANCISCO

DR.

CALZADA DE LAS

AMERICAS #430

(686) 555-6702

TRAUMATOLOGIA Y

ORTOPEDIA -

TRAUMATOLOGY &

ORTHOPEDIA

123

ALVAREZ GARNIER JUAN

DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

MEXICALI

BUSTAMANTE VILDOSOLA

JUAN DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

DA COSTA GOMEZ BUENO

CESAR DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

UROLOGIA - UROLOGY

123

CASTILLO MEZA JUAN DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

MOLINA TORRES MARNES

DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

SOLARES SANCHEZ

MARIO DR.

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

ROSARITO

MEDICO GENERAL -

GENERAL PRACTICE

123

ESPINOZA CORONADO

ROSA DR.

BLVD. BENITO JUAREZ #

907-20 CENTRO

COMERCIAL PLAZA

OCEANA ZONA CENTRO

(661) 612-5157

PERALES ACEVEDO ELIAS

DR.

BLVD. BENITO JUAREZ #

907-20 CENTRO

COMERCIAL PLAZA

OCEANA ZONA CENTRO

(661) 612-5157

TECATE

CIRUGIA GENERAL -

GENERAL SURGERY

123

CHAVEZ RIOS ROBERTO

DR.

AV. JUAREZ #80 INT 210

ZONA CENTRO

(665) 654-3015

GASTROENTEROLOGIA -

GASTROENTEROLOGY

123

VERA DE LEON LIZETH

DRA.

AV. HIDALGO # 172 FRACC.

ROMERO

(664) 634-3449

GINECOLOGIA/OBSTETRIC

IA -

OBSTETRICS/GYNECOLOG

Y

123

TORRES EYRAUD

ALEJANDRA DRA.

TEZUITLAN #61 COL.

DOWNEY

(665) 654-1512

MEDICINA INTERNA -

INTERNAL MEDICINE

123

HERNANDEZ MORALES

DANIEL DR.

ORTIZ RUBIO #251-B ZONA

CENTRO

(665) 654-2318

MEDICO GENERAL -

GENERAL PRACTICE

123

LOPEZ ARELLANO

NESTOR DR.

PRESIDENTE ELIAS

CALLES # 56 ZONA

CENTRO

(665) 654-0739

SILVA BASTIDAS

MARISOL DR.

AV. HIDALGO # 172 FRACC.

ROMERO

(665) 654-5555

TECATE

PEDIATRIA - PEDIATRIC

123

GUTIERREZ DEL MORAL

CARLOS DR.

CALLE PRIMERA Y

ARTURO GUERRA 1238

COL. JUAREZ

(665) 654-0610

TRAUMATOLOGIA Y

ORTOPEDIA -

TRAUMATOLOGY &

ORTHOPEDIA

123

GARCIA ZEEVAERT

JOAQUIN DR.

AV. HIDALGO # 172 FRACC.

ROMERO

(665) 654-5555

TIJUANA

ACUPUNTURA -

ACUPUNCTURE

123

AHUMADA TOSCANO

CLAUDIA DRA.

AV. PASEO TIJUANA #406

4TO. PISO ZONA RIO

EDIFICIO SIMNSA

(664) 231-4745

PALACIOS ANGULO

TERESITA DRA.

AV. PASEO TIJUANA #406

4TO. PISO ZONA RIO

EDIFICIO SIMNSA

(664) 231-4745

ALERGOLOGIA -

ALLERGY/IMMUNOLOGY

123

CASTREJON TOVAR

MARISELA DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

ZONA RIO

(664) 683-4703

ESQUER FLORES JOAQUIN

DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770



S
I
M

N
S

A
 
N

e
t
w

o
r
k

 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a
n

 
L

i
s
t
 
b

y
 
C

i
t
y

www.healthnet.com / 33 

SIMNSA Network Physician List by City 

TIJUANA

ALERGOLOGIA

PEDIATRICA - PEDIATRIC

ALLERGOLOGY

123

CUAUTLE TEMOLTZIN

JOSE DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

ZONA RIO

(664) 683-4703

ESCALANTE DOMINGUEZ

ALBERTO DR.

MEDYCA PEDIATRIA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 3ER.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2775

ANESTESIOLOGIA -

ANESTHESIOLOGY

123

CARABARIN GARCIA

MARIA DRA.

044 (664) 123-0999

CARRADA PEREZ MARIA

DRA.

MISION DE LA PAZ 1402

EDIFICIO 5-201 ZONA RIO

(664) 634-7246

CASILLAS BARBA MIGUEL

DR.

GRUPO MÉDICO

GUADALAJARA CALLE 2DA

#1413 ZONA CENTRO

001 (619) 267-1460

DELGADO OSUNA

VERONICA DRA.

PRIV. MONTECATINI # 3435

RESIDENCIAL COLINAS

DEL REY FRACC. LA

SIERRA

044 (664) 188-2550

MORELOS GARCIA JOSE

DR.

DR ATL 2031-303 ZONA RIO

(664) 681-4900

MORENO ABARCA RUBEN

DR.

AV SAN MARTIN 14270

COL. MAGANA LA MESA

044 (664) 628-7458

ORNELAS CERVANTES

RAMON DR.

PRIMERA ART. 123  # 7032

ZONA CENTRO

(664) 336-2065

TIJUANA

RUACHO CHAVEZ

BERNABE DR.

PRIVADA MONTECARLO

12106-3BB FRACC.

RESIDENCIAL AGUA

CALIENTE

(664) 621-7741

SUAREZ CAMACHO JOSE

DR.

CARLOS LAZO 344 COL.

POSTAL

044 (664) 117-6891

VEGA SOTOMAYOR

JAVIER DR.

BLVD LAS AMERCIAS

5113-7 LOMAS DE AGUA

CALIENTE

044 (664) 111-9525

WALKER BELTRAN

CARMEN DRA.

CALLE DE LA CUEVA 1936

EL DORADO PLAYAS DE

TIJUANA

044 (664) 368-4300

ANESTESIOLOGIA -

GENERAL PRACTICE

123

CABRERA MORALES

VICTOR DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

CALETTE MARQUEZ

ANDRES DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

CAÑEDO HARITONOFF

AIDA DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

DAVILA MENDEZ TERESA

DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

ESPINOZA VALENZUELA

CECILIA DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

TIJUANA

FAVA RUELAS MARTIN DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

GARCIA VALDEZ MARIA

DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

GUERRERO RAMIREZ

ABEL DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

GUZMAN SANDOVAL

MARIA DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

LOPEZ PEREZ MARIA DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

MAGAÑA DE HOYOS

NORICA DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

MENA CELAYA CARLOS

DR.

CALLE ERASMO

CASTELLANOS Y BLVD.

SANCHEZ TABOADA

#18-199 ZONA RIO CENTRO

MEDICO PLAZA

(664) 684-2575

NICIFORE SANCHEZ ANNA

DRA.

AV. PASEO DE LOS

HEROES #2507 7MO. PISO

ZONA RIO HOSPITAL

EXCEL

(664) 634-2688

TIJUANA

PINEDA IBARROLA MARIA

DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

RAMIREZ VARELA JUAN

DR.

GRUPO MÉDICO

GUADALAJARA CALLE 2DA

#1413 1ER. PISO ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 685-1235

SOTO ONTIVEROS MARIA

DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

TELLADO TRUCIOS LUIS

DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

VELEZ GASCA ISIDRO DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

VIRGEN SANTIESTEBAN

JAVIER DR.

GRUPO MÉDICO

GUADALAJARA CALLE 2DA

#1413 1ER. PISO ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 685-8960

ANESTESIOLOGIA

PEDIATRICA - PEDIATRIC

ANESTHESIOLOGY

123

VILLEGAS SANCHEZ FELIX

DR.

SIMON BOLIVAR 5727 COL.

SIMON BOLIVAR

(664) 681-2039

ANGIOLOGIA -

ANGIOLOGY

123

COTA COTA IRÁN DR.

MEDYCA ESPECIALIDADES

AV. PASEO TIJUANA 406

6TO. PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 231-4749



34 / www.healthnet.com

SIMNSA Network Physician List by City 

TIJUANA

JAIMES MARTINEZ

LEONEL DR.

GUADALUPE VICTORIA

9308-203 ZONA RIO

(664) 900-6157

AUDIOLOGIA Y TERAPIA

DE LENGUAJE -

AUDIOLOGY AND SPEECH

THERAPY

123

ANGEL NIEVES PETRA

DRA.

RIO BRAVO 9963 COL.

REVOLUCION

(664) 681-7846

AUDIOLOGIA,

OTONEUROLOGIA Y

FONIATRIA - AUDIOLOGY

AND OTONEUROLOGY

123

HERNANDEZ ACEVES

EVANGELINA DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

CARDIOLOGIA -

CARDIOLOGY

123

MENDOZA ORTEGA

OSCAR DR.

GRUPO MÉDICO

GUADALAJARA CALLE 2DA

#1413 4TO. PISO ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 685-0832

PARCERO VALDES JUAN

DR.

CALLE GERMAN GEDOVIUS

#9506-302 ZONA RIO

(664) 684-7568

CARDIOLOGIA

PEDIATRICA -

CARDIOLOGY (PEDIATRIC)

123

GARCIA BEDOY ROCHA

JAIME DR.

AV. PASEO DE LOS

HEROES 10999 CONS. 107

TORRE DE CONS ANGELES

(664) 635-1804

MURILLO OLIVAS

AZUCENA DRA.

BUGAMBILIAS NO. 50-202

FRACC. DEL PRADO

(664) 621-0131

TIJUANA

OSUNA IZAGUIRRE

MANUEL DR.

MEDYCA PEDIATRIA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 3ER.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2775

CIRUGIA DE TORAX -

CARDIOVASCULAR &

THORACIC SURGERY

123

OLIVARES TORRES

CARLOS DR.

AV. PASEO DE LOS

HEROES # 10199

CONSULTORIO 501 ZONA

RIO TORRE ANGELES

(664) 635-1825

CIRUGIA GENERAL -

GENERAL SURGERY

123

GARCIA CARRILLO JESUS

DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

OIKAWA FREGOSO

GUILLERMO DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

OLIVARES RODRIGUEZ

SERGIO DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

ROMERO MEJIA CESAR

DR.

CALLE JOSE CLEMENTE

OROZCO #1407 PB2 ZONA

RIO

(664) 634-3301

CIRUGIA MAXILO FACIAL -

MAXILLOFACIAL SURGERY

123

CESEÑA MEDINA JOSE DR.

UNIDENT AV. PASEO

TIJUANA #406 3ER PISO

ZONA RIO EDIFICIO

SIMNSA

(664) 979-2203

TIJUANA

CIRUGIA ONCOLOGICA -

ONCOLOGY SURGERY

123

BANDA CAZARES VICTOR

DR.

AV. JOSE CLEMENTE

OROZCO #2340-103 ZONA

RIO T

(664) 634-2486

CASILLAS FLORES

SERGIO DR.

GRUPO MÉDICO

GUADALAJARA CALLE 2DA

#1413 4TO. PISO ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 685-9461

CIRUGIA PEDIATRICA -

PEDIATRIC SURGERY

123

GAITAN MORAN JOSE DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

TSUTSUMI FUJIYOSHI

JORGE DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

CIRUGIA

RECONSTRUCTIVA -

RECONSTRUCTIVE

SURGERY

123

GUTIERREZ ROMERO

MANUEL DR.

AV. PASEO TIJUANA # 406

6TO. PISO ZONA RIO,

EDIFICIO SIMNSA

(664) 607-3377

NUÑEZ VIRGEN MANUEL

DR.

GRUPO MÉDICO

GUADALAJARA CALLE 2DA

#1413 4TO. PISO ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 638-1189

ROLON HERNANDEZ

MIGUEL DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

TIJUANA

SANDOVAL NUÑEZ

SERVANDO DR.

GERMAN GEDOVIUS 10431

SUITE 405 CENTRO

MEDICO LUCERNA ZONA

RIO

(664) 634-7755

TOLEDO NADER CAROLL

DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

DERMATOLOGIA -

DERMATOLOGY

123

VAZQUEZ LARES SANDRA

DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

ENDOCRINOLOGIA -

ENDOCRINOLOGY

123

NAVARRO LARA ALBERTO

DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

SEAMANDURAS PACHECO

LUZ DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

ENDOCRINOLOGIA

PEDIATRICA -

ENDOCRINOLOGY

(PEDIATRIC)

123

CECEÑA GONZÁLEZ

MARTHA DRA.

MEDYCA PEDIATRIA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 3ER.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2775



S
I
M

N
S

A
 
N

e
t
w

o
r
k

 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a
n

 
L

i
s
t
 
b

y
 
C

i
t
y

www.healthnet.com / 35 

SIMNSA Network Physician List by City 

TIJUANA

ENDOCRINOLOGIA

PEDIATRICA - PEDIATRIC

ENDOCRINOLOGY

123

TRUJILLO JUAREZ

DANIEL DR.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 4TO

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 682-3645

GASTROENTEROLOGIA -

GASTROENTEROLOGY

123

CAZARES RODRIGUEZ

SERGIO DR.

CALLE GUADALUPE

VICTORIA NO. 9308 1ER.

PISO CONS.102 ZONA RIO

HOSP. NOVA

(664) 634-3859

HATCHETT ARENAS

ALEJANDRO DR.

EDMUNDO O GORMAN

#1571 INT 301 ZONA RIO

(664) 634-6644

TORRES HERNANDEZ

JOSE DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

GASTROENTEROLOGIA

PEDIATRICA - PEDIATRIC

GASTROENTEROLOGY

123

MALDONADO RAYAS

JESUS DR.

CALLE 3RA #1536-102

MEDICA MARDEL ENTRE

MUTUALISMO Y 5 DE MAYO

(664) 685-0488

GINECOLOGIA/OBSTETRIC

IA -

OBSTETRICS/GYNECOLOG

Y

123

BERNAL AYALA MARTHA

DRA.

GINECOLOGIA Y SALUD

PARA LA MUJER AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 2DO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 231-4743

TIJUANA

GOMEZ CARDENAS

ADRIANA DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

GONZALEZ HECTOR

ALEJANDRO DR.

GRUPO MÉDICO

GUADALAJARA CALLE 2DA

#1413 4TO. PISO ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 685-8656

LOPEZ MEDINA ARACELI

DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

MATUS NIEBLAS MARAH

DRA.

GINECOLOGIA Y SALUD

PARA LA MUJER AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 2DO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 231-4743

NAVAR DIAZ ELVIA DRA.

GINECOLOGIA Y SALUD

PARA LA MUJER AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 2DO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 231-4743

SILVA RODRIGUEZ SILVIA

DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

SOTO VALLADOLID ROSA

DRA.

GINECOLOGIA Y SALUD

PARA LA MUJER AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 2DO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 231-4743

TAPIA CASTAÑEDA CELIA

DRA.

AV. PASEO DE LOS

HEROES #10999-311 3ER.

PISO ZONA RIO HOSPITAL

ÁNGELES

(664) 635-1818

TIJUANA

VEGA LIZAOLA

MERCEDES DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

VICTORIA LABORIN LUIS

DR.

GINECOLOGIA Y SALUD

PARA LA MUJER AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 2DO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 231-4743

GINECOLOGÍA

ONCOLÓGICA -

GINECOLOGYST

ONCOLOGY

123

SALGADO CEBALLOS

IVAN DR.

GINECOLOGIA Y SALUD

PARA LA MUJER AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 2DO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 231-4743

HEMATOLOGIA -

HEMATOLOGY

123

GUERRA RAPHAEL

MIGUEL DR.

CALLE 11 (PLUTARCO

ELIAS CALLES) # 9367

ZONA RIO

(664) 684-0613

ZARAGOZA SANDOVAL

VICTOR DR.

CALLE 11 (PLUTARCO

ELIAS CALLES) # 9367

ZONA RIO

(664) 684-0613

MEDICINA INTERNA -

INTERNAL MEDICINE

123

ALDRETE VAZQUEZ

RUBEN DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

BAZAN PEREZ CARLOS

DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

TIJUANA

ESTOLANO HERNANDEZ

GUILLERMO DR.

GRUPO MÉDICO

GUADALAJARA CALLE 2DA

#1413 4TO. PISO ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 685-7796

GALLEGOS PEREZ

BENJAMIN DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

MEDICINA INTERNA

PEDIATRICA - INTERNAL

MEDICINE (PEDIATRIC)

123

FLORES DIAZ JOSE DR.

MEDYCA PEDIATRIA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 3ER.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2775

MEDICO GENERAL -

GENERAL PRACTICE

123

CABRERA MORALES

VICTOR DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

CALETTE MARQUEZ

ANDRES DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

CAÑEDO HARITONOFF

AIDA DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

DAVILA MENDEZ TERESA

DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

ESPINOZA VALENZUELA

CECILIA DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770



36 / www.healthnet.com

SIMNSA Network Physician List by City 

TIJUANA

FAVA RUELAS MARTIN DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

GARCIA VALDEZ MARIA

DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

GUERRERO RAMIREZ

ABEL DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

GUZMAN SANDOVAL

MARIA DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

LOPEZ PEREZ MARIA DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

MAGAÑA DE HOYOS

NORICA DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

MENA CELAYA CARLOS

DR.

CALLE ERASMO

CASTELLANOS Y BLVD.

SANCHEZ TABOADA

#18-199 ZONA RIO CENTRO

MEDICO PLAZA

(664) 684-2575

NICIFORE SANCHEZ ANNA

DRA.

AV. PASEO DE LOS

HEROES #2507 7MO. PISO

ZONA RIO HOSPITAL

EXCEL

(664) 634-2688

TIJUANA

PINEDA IBARROLA MARIA

DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

RAMIREZ VARELA JUAN

DR.

GRUPO MÉDICO

GUADALAJARA CALLE 2DA

#1413 1ER. PISO ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 685-1235

SOTO ONTIVEROS MARIA

DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

TELLADO TRUCIOS LUIS

DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

VELEZ GASCA ISIDRO DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

VIRGEN SANTIESTEBAN

JAVIER DR.

GRUPO MÉDICO

GUADALAJARA CALLE 2DA

#1413 1ER. PISO ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 685-8960

NEFROLOGIA -

NEPHROLOGY

123

ALVAREZ LOPEZ

ALFONSO DR.

MISION DE SAN IGNACIO #

10616 ZONA RIO

(664) 634-3397

NEUMOLOGIA -

PULMONARY MEDICINE

123

CORRAL MORENO RUBEN

DR.

TORRE DE

CONSULTORIOS ANGELES,

AV. PASEO DE L #10999

CONSULTORIO #701 ZONA

RIO

(664) 635-1837

TIJUANA

NEUMOLOGIA PEDIATRICA

- PEDIATRIC

PNEUMOLOGY

123

LOAIZA MARTINEZ JOSE

DR.

CALLE GERMAN GEDOVIUS

# 10489 INT 204 ZONA RIO

(664) 634-6820

NEUROCIRUGIA -

NEUROSURGERY

123

ALCANTAR ENRIQUEZ

JAVIER DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO

PISO, ZONA RIO

(686) 555-6322

GODINEZ PEREZ ARTURO

DR.

JOSE CLEMENTE OROZCO

1506-105 EDIFICIO OMEGA

ZONA RIO

(664) 900-7442

NEUROLOGIA -

NEUROLOGY

123

BARRERA PACHECO JUAN

DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

GENEL CASTILLO MARIO

DR.

JOSE CLEMENTE OROZCO

10122-410 ZONA RIO

(664) 634-2121

NEUROLOGIA PEDIATRICA

- PEDIATRIC NEUROLOGY

123

BARRERA TOVAR DIEGO

DR.

MEDYCA PEDIATRIA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 3ER.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2775

DELGADO OCHOA

MARTHA DRA.

MEDYCA PEDIATRIA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 3ER.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2775

TIJUANA

NUTRICION - NUTRITION

123

ARREOLA CALDERON

GABRIELA LIC.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

BAEZ HUESCA URSULA

DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

HERNANDEZ RUIZ ROCIO

LIC.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

LEAL DE LA LLATA MARIA

LIC.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

OFTALMOLOGIA -

OPHTHALMOLOGY

123

DELGADO GUTIERREZ

JOSUE DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

OFTALMOLOGIA /

OCUPLASTIA - SPECIALTY

OPHTHALMOLOGY

123

BADILLA FELIX JAIME DR.

INNOVISION BLVD. AGUA

CALIENTE #11300 INT 112

PLAZA CAMPESTRE COL.

AVIACION

(664) 681-7555

ONCOLOGIA CLÍNICA -

CLINICAL ONCOLOGY

123

RAMIREZ PUENTE

JENNIFER DRA.

MEDYCA PEDIATRIA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 3ER.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2775



S
I
M

N
S

A
 
N

e
t
w

o
r
k

 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a
n

 
L

i
s
t
 
b

y
 
C

i
t
y

www.healthnet.com / 37 

SIMNSA Network Physician List by City 

TIJUANA

ONCOLOGIA MEDICA -

MEDICAL ONCOLOGY

123

HERNANDEZ REYES

OCTAVIO DR.

CALLE JOSE CLEMENTE

OROZCO #2230 4TO. PISO

CONSULTORIO 402 ZONA

RIO, EDIFICIO TORRE 7

(664) 634-6831

OCHOA ORTIZ GENOVEVA

DRA.

AV G GONZALEZ ORTEGA

1050-1 ENTRE CALLE 4TA Y

5TA ZONA CENTRO

(664) 688-0628

OTORRINOLARINGOLOGIA

- OTOLARYNGOLOGY

123

GONZALEZ VALENZUELA

LEONARDO DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 6TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

LORANCA OLGUIN JOSE

DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO

PISO, ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

VAZQUEZ MELLADO

SERGIO DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

OTORRINOLARINGOLOGIA

PEDIATRICA - PEDIATRIC

OTORRINOLARINGOLOGY

123

HERNANDEZ GONZALEZ

RUBEN DR.

PASEO DE LOS HEROES

#10999 PISO 2

CONSULTORIO 201 ZONA

RIO HOSP. ANGELES

(664) 635-1807

TIJUANA

PEDIATRIA - PEDIATRIC

123

BUSTAMANTE GALLARDO

CINTHYA DRA.

AV. PASEO DE LOS

HEROES #10999-105 ZONA

RIO HOSPITAL ANGELES

(664) 635- 1803

COLLINS CHAPULA PABLO

DR.

MEDYCA PEDIATRIA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 3ER.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2775

DUARTE DAVILA LILIA

DRA.

MEDYCA PEDIATRIA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 3ER.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2775

GAONA NAVA VIRGINA

DRA.

GRUPO MÉDICO

GUADALAJARA CALLE 2DA

#1413 4TO. PISO ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 685-8662

LIRA PEDRIN ALEJANDRO

DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

RAMOS CORONA LUIS DR.

MEDYCA PEDIATRIA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 3ER.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2775

RUIZ RAMOS ROSA DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

SAN MARTIN ALARCON

JAIME DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

TIJUANA

TRUJILLO HEREDIA

MARTHA DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

VALERIO FLORES JOSE

DR.

MEDYCA PEDIATRIA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 3ER.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2775

PROCTOLOGIA -

PROCTOLOGY

123

GARCIA SOBARZO

RICARDO DR.

MEDYCA ESPECIALIDADES

AV. PASEO TIJUANA No.

406 6TO. PISO ZONA

URBANA RIO

(664) 231-4749

GONZALEZ JAIDAR

SERGIO DR.

PASEO DE LOS HEROES #

2507 3ER PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 634-2290

LOPEZ ARROYO JOSE DR.

MEDYCA ESPECIALIDADES

AV. PASEO TIJUANA No.

406 6TO. PISO ZONA

URBANA RIO

(664) 231-4749

REYNOSO MARQUEZ

RANULFO DR.

PLAZA PATRIA  3ER PISO

OFICINA 9 FRACC. EL

PARAISO

(664) 681-9574

PSICOLOGIA -

PSYCHOLOGY

123

CASTRO RODRIGUEZ

CONSUELO LIC.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

PEREZ CARBAJAL DIANA

LIC.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

TIJUANA

PSICOLOGIA PEDIATRICA -

PEDIATRIC PSYCHOLOGY

123

RAMIREZ BOJORQUEZ

ADRIANA LIC.

AV. PASEO TIJUANA #406

3ER. PISO ZONA RIO

EDIFICIO SIMNSA

(664) 683-2775

PSIQUIATRIA -

PSYCHIATRY

123

ARCOS URIBE ROSARIO

DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

FIERRO MONCAYO

MARTHA DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

GRAJEDA GONZALEZ

BERENICE DRA.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

PSIQUIATRIA PEDIATRICA

- PEDIATRIC PSYCHIATRY

123

VARELA OROZCO KAREN

DRA.

MEDYCA PEDIATRIA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 3ER.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2775

RADIOLOGIA E IMAGEN -

RADIOLOGYST

123

MARTINEZ LEON DIMAS

DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO

PISO, ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770



38 / www.healthnet.com

SIMNSA Network Physician List by City 

TIJUANA

REHABILITACION Y

TERAPIA FISICA -

PHYSICAL THERAPY

123

BERNAL ARREOLA JUAN

DR.

AVE. LAS AMERICAS #3999

LOCAL C-3 FRACC EL

PARAISO

(664) 681-5383

LARIOS GARCIA MARIA

DRA.

AV. PASEO TIJUANA #406

4TO. PISO ZONA RIO

EDIFICIO SIMNSA

(664) 231-4745

VALDEZ SILVA TOBIAS

DR.

BLVD SANCHEZ TABOADA

1527-201 ZONA RIO

(664) 684-1226

REUMATOLOGIA -

RHEUMATOLOGY

123

OSUNA GARIBALDI LESLIE

DRA.

MEDYCA ESPECIALIDADES

AV. PASEO TIJUANA 406

6TO. PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 231-4749

REYES RIOS EDUARDO

DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

TERAPIA FISICA -

PHYSICAL THERAPY

123

BERNAL ARREOLA JUAN

DR.

AVE. LAS AMERICAS #3999

LOCAL C-3 FRACC EL

PARAISO

(664) 681-5383

LARIOS GARCIA MARIA

DRA.

AV. PASEO TIJUANA #406

4TO. PISO ZONA RIO

EDIFICIO SIMNSA

(664) 231-4745

VALDEZ SILVA TOBIAS

DR.

BLVD SANCHEZ TABOADA

1527-201 ZONA RIO

(664) 684-1226

TIJUANA

TRAUMATOLOGIA Y

ORTOPEDIA -

TRAUMATOLOGY &

ORTHOPEDIA

123

BELTRAN RIVAS OSCAR

DR.

GRUPO MÉDICO

GUADALAJARA CALLE 2DA

#1413 1ER. PISO ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 685-0596

CARDENAS DIAZ

FRANCISCO DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

CURIEL ORTEGA ARTURO

DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

GARCIA PEREZ SERGIO

DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

ORNELAS GUZMAN RAUL

DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

ROBLES BARBOSA JOSE

DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

TRAUMATOLOGIA Y

ORTOPEDIA PEDIATRICA -

PEDIATRIC ORTHOPEDICS

AND TRAUMATOLOGY

123

GENEL CASTILLO OSCAR

DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

TIJUANA

UROLOGIA - UROLOGY

123

ALTAMIRANO MEDINA

JUAN DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770

CARRANZA REYNA ELIAS

DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

DELGADILLO TOVAR

MARIO DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA 2 AVE.

PADRE KINO #10840-6

PLAZA CASTAÑEDA ZONA

RÍO

(664) 683-4703

GONZALEZ VALLE JUAN

DR.

GRUPO MEDYCA AV.

PASEO TIJUANA 406 5TO.

PISO ZONA RIO

(664) 683-2770



S
I
M

N
S

A
 
N

e
t
w

o
r
k

 
A

n
c
i
l
l
a

r
y

 
P

r
o

v
i
d

e
r
s

www.healthnet.com / 39 

SIMNSA Network Ancillary Providers

MEXICALI

BOTICA SANTA MARIA

AV. FCO. I. MADERO #700

COL. PRIMERA SECC.

CALLE MORELOS #407

ZONA CENTRO

(686) 552-8720

FARMACIA PATTY?S

CALLE LAZARO CARDENAS

# 1482 COL. VILLANOVA

(686) 556-4919

CALLE MEXICO #305 COL.

PRIMERA SECCION

(686) 554-1406

CALZADA JUSTO SIERRA

#1515 COL. LOS PINOS

(686) 568-1034

FARMACIA PEY PHARMA

MEXICALI

AV. REFORMA #1262

ENTRE D Y E ZONA

CENTRO SEGUNDA

SECCION

(686) 553-6341

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

CARRETERA SANTA

ISABEL

CALLE BAHIA #798 COL.

LADRILLEROS

(686) 552-1350

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

JUSTO SIERRA

CENTRO COMERCIAL

JUSTO SIERRA AV.

CUAUHTEMOC #51 COL.

CUAUHTEMOC

(686) 565-6033

FARMACOS

ESPECIALIZADOS MXL.

AV. REFORMA # 1102 ESQ.

CALLE C COL. 2DA.

SECCION

(686) 551-9369

HERNANDEZ BRAVO

FORTINO

LERDO DE TEJADA Y

CALLE B 1013-1 ZONA

CENTRO

686-554-1731

MEXICALI

LABORATORIO CLINICO

LOZANO

AV. REFORMA #1317

ENTRE E Y F SEGUNDA

SECCION ZONA CENTRO

(686) 553-6676

RADIOLOGIA INTEGRAL

DE MEXICALI SC

AV. SEBASTIAN LERDO DE

TEJADA NO. 1001

(686) 582-3600

RADIOLOGIA SIMNSA

MEXICALI

CENTRO MEDICO SIMNSA

AV REFORMA #1262 ENTRE

D Y E ZONA CENTRO

SEGUNDA SECCION

(686) 555-6322

RESONANCIA MAGNETICA

DE MEXICALI SC

AV. REFORMA 719-2

PRIMERA SECC ESQ

CALLE BRAVO

(686) 552-2635

ROSARITO

FARMACIA

INTERNACIONAL SUC.

ROSARITO

BLVD. BENITO JUAREZ Y

ACACIAS #778 PLAYAS DE

ROSARITO

(661) 612-0571

FARMACIA MILENIO SUC.

ROSARITO

BLVD. BENITO JUAREZ

#314 COL. MACHADO

(661) 612-1887

FARMACIA NACIONAL

SUC. ROSARITO

BLVD. BENITO JUAREZ

#984 LOCAL 18 PLAZA

COMERCIAL EJIDO

MAZATLAN

(661) 612-2905

TECATE

FARMACIA

INTERNACIONAL SUC.

TECATE

AV. LAZARO CARDENAS

#13 ESQ. HIDALGO ZONA

CENTRO

(665) 521-2220

LABORATORIO FAGMAY

AV. REVOLUCION  # 90-2

FRACC. ROMERO

(665) 521-2280

UNIDAD DE RADIOLOGIA

VSD DR. SALCIDO

AVE REVOLUCION 121

ZONA CENTRO

(665) 655-7535

TIJUANA

BANCO DE SANGRE Y

LABORATORIO CLINICO

HAIMA

CALLE 11 (ELIAS CALLES) #

9367 ZONA RIO

(664) 684-0613

CENTRO MEDICO

NUCLEAR DR. PABLO

HIGUERA BOGARIN

JOSE CLEMENTE OROZCO

#1416 2-B ZONA RIO

(664) 634-3880

FARMACIA

INTERNACIONAL SUC.

CENTRO

"CALLE 3RA. ESQ. AV. ""D""

#1652 ZONA CENTRO"

(664) 685-9380

AV. NIÑOS HEROES #854

ENTRE 2DA. Y 3RA. ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 688-1865

AV. NIÑOS HEROES #891

ESQ. CALLE 3RA. ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 685-3041

CALLE 2DA. BENITO

JUAREZ #7630-2 ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 685-2900

TIJUANA

FARMACIA

INTERNACIONAL SUC.

CONSTITUCION

AV. CONSTITUCION #881

ZONA CENTRO

(664) 685-0409

FARMACIA

INTERNACIONAL SUC.

INTER

CALLE 2DA. Y NIÑOS

HEROES #1745-4 ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 688-0071

FARMACIA

INTERNACIONAL SUC.

MESA

BLVD. DIAZ ORDAZ #390

CENTRO COMERCIAL SOL

LA MESA

(664) 621-6344

FARMACIA

INTERNACIONAL SUC.

OTAY

BLVD TIJUANA #1099 MESA

DE OTAY

(664) 623 1598

FARMACIA

INTERNACIONAL SUC.

PLAYAS

PASEO ENSENADA #130-D

PLAYAS DE TIJUANA

CENTRO COMERCIAL

PLAYAS

(664) 680-9488

FARMACIA

INTERNACIONAL SUC.

REVOLUCION

AV. REVOLUCION #897

ZONA CENTRO

(664) 688-1394

FARMACIA

INTERNACIONAL SUC. RIO

AV. INDEPENDENCIA #1745

ESQ. IGNACIO COMONFOR

ZONA RIO

(664) 684-7260

FARMACIA

INTERNACIONAL SUC.

SEGUNDA

CALLE 2DA. #1711 ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 688-1600



40 / www.healthnet.com

SIMNSA Network Ancillary Providers 

TIJUANA

FARMACIA

INTERNACIONAL SUC.

STA. CECILIA

AV. CONSTITUCION #975

ESQ. CALLE 2DA. ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 685-2790

FARMACIA

INTERNACIONAL SUC.

VILLA

CALLE ABRAHAM

GONZALEZ #82 COL.

FRANCISCO VILLA

(664) 637-7606

FARMACIA MILENIO SUC.

CENTRO

CALLE 5TA. (EMILIANO

ZAPATA) #7109

(664) 685-7578

FARMACIA MILENIO SUC.

CRUZ ROJA

LAGUNA SALADA #14797

COL. LOS ALTOS

(CONTRAESQUINA DEL

HOSPITAL DE LA CRUZ

ROJA)

(664) 622-4590

FARMACIA MILENIO SUC.

CUCAPAH

BLVD. CUCAPAH #2110

COL. BUENOS AIRES SUR

(664) 701-6083

FARMACIA MILENIO SUC.

LINEA

AV. DE LA JUVENTUD

#8800-410 (PLAZA VIVA

TIJUANA) COL.

EMPLEADOS FEDERALES

(664) 682-4482

FARMACIA MILENIO SUC.

LOBOS

CALLE PASEO DE LOS

LOBOS #4480 INT. 61 ESQ.

CON BLVD. CASA BLANCA

COL. IMAQ. LOS LOBOS

(664) 102-5181

FARMACIA MILENIO SUC.

REFUGIO

BLVD. EL REFUGIO #24893

INT. 1-A COL. PARQUE

INDUSTRIAL EL FLORIDO

(664) 645-3732

TIJUANA

FARMACIA PEY PHARMA

SUC. PLAZA

AV. PADRE KINO #10840

LOCAL 9 ZONA RIO PLAZA

CASTAÑEDA

(664) 683-3147

FARMACIA PEY PHARMA

SUC. RIO

AV. GUADALUPE VICTORIA

# 51-A ZONA RIO

(664) 638-8121

FARMACIA PEY PHARMA

SUC. SIMNSA

AV. PASEO TIJUANA #406

PB ZONA RIO EDIFICIO

SIMNSA

(664) 682-8472

FARMACIA PEY PHARMA

SUC. VIVA

VIA DE LA JUVENTUD #412

COL. FEDERAL

(664) 683-5605

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

AEROPUERTO

DENTRO DEL

AEROPUERTO

INTERNACIONAL

ABELARDO L. RODRIGUEZ

(664) 104-2045

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

AGUACALIENTE

BLVD. AGUACALIENTE

#8431 ESQ. BLVD.

FUNDADORES FRACC.

JUAREZ

(664) 104-2036

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

CACHO SUR

CENTRO COMERCIAL

TROPICANA CACHO BLVD.

CUAUHTEMOC SUR OTE.

#2801 COL. CACHO

(664) 104-2014

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

CALZADA GUADALUPE

BLVD. DIAZ ORDAZ Y

CALZADA GUADALUPE

#343 LA MESA

(664) 1042016

TIJUANA

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

CASA BLANCA

CALLE VALLE DE LA

TRINIDAD #5501 COL. LAS

AMERICAS ESTE

(664) 104-2038

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

CENTRO

CALLE 3RA. y CARRILLO

PUERTO #651 ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 104-2023

CALLE 5TA. y AV.

CONSTITUCION #900 ZONA

CENTRO

(664) 104-2005

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

CHAPULTEPEC

AV. SONORA #3409 FRACC.

CHAPULTEPEC

(664) 104-2010

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

CORREDOR 2000

CORREDOR

TIJUANA-ROSARITO 2000

#24987 COL. MARIANO

MATAMOROS

(664) 104-2042

FARMACIA ROMA SUC. EL

REFUGIO

BLVD. EL REFUGIO OESTE

#25420 FRACC. EL

FLORIDO

(664) 104-2035

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

FRANCISCO VILLA

CALLE ABRAHAM

GONZALEZ #2912 COL.

FRANCISCO VILLA

(664) 104-2033

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

FUNDADORES

Blvd. Fundadores #1000

(664) 104-2032

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

GUAYCURA

CALLE COCHIMIES #18480

COL. GUAYCURA

(664) 104-2021

TIJUANA

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

JARDIN DORADO

BLVD. TERAN TERAN #2603

COL. JARDIN DORADO

(664) 104-2043

FARMACIA ROMA SUC. LA

MESA

BLVD. DIAZ ORDAZ #1351

LA MESA

(664) 104-2004

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

LAS CALIFORNIAS

CALLE FRAY JUNIPERO

SERRA #6046 COL. LAS

CALIFORNIAS

(664) 104-2040

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

LIBERTAD

CALLE 10 Y AQUILLES

SERDAN COL LIBERTAD

PARTE BAJA

(664) 104-2002

CENTRO COMERCIAL

LIMON RAMPA RUIZ

CORTINEZ Y CALLE 16

COL. LIBERTAD

(664) 104-2001

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

LOMAS DEL REFUGIO

KM 25 CARRETERA

TECATE #12300 COL. EL

FLORIDO 1RA. SECCION

(664) 104-2050

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

MAGISTERIAL

CALLE MEXICALI

#20803-20807 COL.

MAGISTERIAL

(664) 104-2048

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

MATAMOROS

AV. RUTA INDEPENDENCIA

#21725 FRACC. LAS

AMERICAS PLAZA

COLORADO

(664) 104-2008

CALLE GUADALUPE

VICTORIA #22219 FRACC.

MARIANO MATAMOROS

PLAZA ROMA

(664) 104-2015



S
I
M

N
S

A
 
N

e
t
w

o
r
k

 
A

n
c
i
l
l
a

r
y

 
P

r
o

v
i
d

e
r
s

www.healthnet.com / 41 

SIMNSA Network Ancillary Providers 

TIJUANA

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

MIRADOR

BLVD. EL MIRADOR #1007

COL. EL MIRADOR

(664) 104-2041

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

MURUA

AV. EMILIANO ZAPATA Y

GATO BRONCO #2805 COL

EJIDO CHILPANCINGO

(664) 104-2039

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

OTAY

PROLONGACION LAZARO

CARDENAS CENTRO

COMERCIAL OTAY

(664) 104-2006

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

PLAYAS

PASEO ENSENADA Y AV.

DEL ROCIO #1420 PLAYAS

DE TIJUANA

(664) 104-2034

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

PLAZA 5 Y 10

BLVD. DIAZ ORDAZ KM 9 ½

LA MESA

(664) 104-2003

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

PLAZA BICENTENARIO

BLVD. GATO BRONCO #

19652 FRACC GUAYCURA

(664) 104-2044

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

PLAZA CORTEZ

AV. MOCTEZUMA #7565

FRACC. CORTEZ

(664) 104-2022

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

PLAZA DORADA

BLVD. INDUSTRIAL #18280

COL. OTAY

CONSTITUYENTES

(664) 104-2026

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

PLAZA MISION

CALLE HERNAN CORTEZ E

IGNACIO ALTAMIRANO

FRACC. SOLER

(664) 104-2009

TIJUANA

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

RIO

BLVD. SANCHEZ TABOADA

#1511 ZONA RIO

(664) 104-2046

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

SALVATIERRA

LIBRAMIENTO GRAL.

RICARDO FLORES MAGON

#7272 COL. SALVATIERRA

(664) 104-2049

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

SANTA FÉ

"CALLE ORIENTE #7002

COL. LOMAS DEL MAR,

PLAZA LA PAJARITA"

(664) 104-2030

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

VILLA FLORESTA

BLVD. DIAZ ORDAZ #16139

LA MESA

(664) 104-2019

FARMACIA ROMA SUC.

VILLAFONTANA

BLVD. CUCAPAH #22447

FRACC. VILLAFONTANA

(664) 104-2018

FARMACOS

ESPECIALIZADOS

AV. PASEO DE LOS

HEROES #2904 ZONA RIO

(664) 634-7479

CALLE 9NA. ESQ. AV.

MADERO #8329 Z. CENTRO

(664) 688-3778

IMAGEN CLINICA

EXPRESS

CALLE JAVIER MINA 9308 A

ESQ. COMONFORT PLANTA

BAJA ZONA RIO TIJUANA

(664) 634-0052

IMAXESS RADIOLOGIA Y

TOMOGRAFIA

CALLE JALISCO # 2530

COL. CACHO

(664) 634-1118

TIJUANA

INNOVISION

BLVD. AGUA CALIENTE

#11300 INT 112 PLAZA

CAMPESTRE COL.

AVIACION

(664) 681-7555

INTERLAB LABORATORIO

AV. PASEO TIJUANA 406

2DO. PISO ZONA RIO

EDIFICIO SIMNSA

(664) 622-2276

MEDIMAGEN DEL PARQUE

SC

CALLE 4TA DIAZ MIRON

7443 ZONA CENTRO

(664) 685-1388

NUCLEO RADIOLOGICO

SA DE CV

CALLE JOSE CLEMENTE

OROZCO #10122 PB ZONA

RIO

(664) 634-7590

RADIOLOGIA DIGITAL

DIAGNOSTICA

CALLE GERMAN

GEDOVIOS # 7 ZONA RIO

(664) 684-0587

RADIOLOGIA Y

ULTRASONIDO SIMNSA

AVE PASEO TIJUANA 406

PB ZONA RIO

(664) 979-2200

RADIOTERAPIA DE BAJA

CALIFORNIA SA DE CV

AV. GENERAL FERREIRA

2236-A COL. JUAREZ

(664) 684-8154

VISTA OPTICAL

BLVD. AGUA CALIENTE

#4558 C-1 LOC. 31 TORRES

DE AGUA CALIENTE COL.

AVIACION

(664) 686-5145





P
h

y
s
i
c
i
a

n
 
I
n

d
e

x

www.healthnet.com / 43 

Physician Index

Physician Name Page

A

ACOSTA FELIX , FERNANDO, DR.....................................................32

AGUILERA ZARATE , FERNANDO  , DR. ..........................................31

AHUMADA TOSCANO, CLAUDIA , DRA............................................32

ALCANTAR ENRIQUEZ , JAVIER, DR. ..............................................36

ALDRETE VAZQUEZ, RUBEN, DR. ...................................................35

ALMIRAY LOPEZ, JOSE, DR..............................................................29

ALTAMIRANO MEDINA, JUAN, DR....................................................38

ALVAREZ GARNIER , JUAN, DR. ......................................................32

ALVAREZ LOPEZ, ALFONSO, DR. ....................................................36

ALVEAR GALINDO, DANTE, DR. .......................................................31

AMADOR ROCHA, VALENTIN, DR. ...................................................30

AMAYA BLAS, FRANCISCO, DR........................................................29

ANDRADE DE LA ROSA, JUAN, DR. .................................................29

ANGEL NIEVES , PETRA, DRA..........................................................34

ANGULO CORRAL , MARIA, LIC........................................................31

ARAIZA CHAVEZ, LUIS, LIC...............................................................31

ARCOS URIBE , ROSARIO, DRA.......................................................37

ARREOLA CALDERON , GABRIELA, LIC. .........................................36

ASCARREGA LOPEZ, LETICIA, DRA. ...............................................30

AVENDAÑO GARCIA, MANUEL  , DR................................................30

B

BADILLA FELIX, JAIME, DR. ..............................................................36

BAEZ HUESCA , URSULA, DRA. .......................................................36

BANDA CAZARES , VICTOR, DR.......................................................34

BARRERA PACHECO, JUAN, DR. .....................................................36

BARRERA TOVAR , DIEGO, DR. .......................................................36

BAZAN PEREZ , CARLOS, DR...........................................................35

BELTRAN RIVAS, OSCAR, DR. .........................................................38

BERNAL ARREOLA, JUAN, DR..........................................................38

BERNAL AYALA, MARTHA, DRA. ......................................................35

BOJORQUEZ RAMIREZ, MARIO, DR. ...............................................30

BRAVO CORTEZ , CID, DR. ...............................................................31

BUSTAMANTE GALLARDO, CINTHYA, DRA. ...................................37

BUSTAMANTE VILDOSOLA, JUAN, DR. ...........................................32

C

CABRERA MORALES, VICTOR, DR. ...........................................33, 35

CALETTE MARQUEZ, ANDRES, DR. ..........................................33, 35

CARABARIN GARCIA, MARIA, DRA. .................................................33

CARDENAS DIAZ, FRANCISCO, DR. ................................................38

CARDENAS LEY, ARNOLDO, DR. .....................................................31

CARRADA PEREZ, MARIA, DRA. ......................................................33

CARRANZA REYNA, ELIAS, DR. .......................................................38

CASILLAS BARBA, MIGUEL, DR. ......................................................33

CASILLAS FLORES , SERGIO, DR. ...................................................34

CASTILLO LOPEZ , EDGAR, DR........................................................30

CASTILLO MEZA , JUAN, DR.............................................................32

CASTREJON TOVAR, MARISELA, DRA............................................32

CASTRO RODRIGUEZ, CONSUELO, LIC. ........................................37

CAZARES RODRIGUEZ, SERGIO, DR. .............................................35

CAÑEDO HARITONOFF, AIDA, DRA. ..........................................33, 35

CEBALLOS ZUÑIGA, CECILIO , DR...................................................30

CECEÑA GONZÁLEZ, MARTHA, DRA...............................................34

CESEÑA MEDINA, JOSE, DR. ...........................................................34

CHAVEZ RIOS, ROBERTO, DR. ........................................................32

COLLINS CHAPULA, PABLO, DR. .....................................................37

CONS MOLINA, FRANCISCO, DR. ....................................................32

CORRAL MORENO, RUBEN, DR.......................................................36

COTA COTA, IRÁN, DR. .....................................................................33

CUAUTLE TEMOLTZIN, JOSE, DR. ...................................................33

CURIEL MEZA, MARIANO, DR...........................................................31

CURIEL ORTEGA, ARTURO, DR. ......................................................38

D

DA COSTA GOMEZ BUENO , CESAR, DR........................................32

Physician Name Page

DAVALOS RUIZ, ENRIQUE, DR.........................................................31

DAVILA MENDEZ, TERESA, DRA................................................33, 35

DELGADILLO TOVAR , MARIO, DR...................................................38

DELGADO GUTIERREZ, JOSUE, DR. ...............................................36

DELGADO HURTADO, JOSE, DR......................................................29

DELGADO OCHOA, MARTHA, DRA. .................................................36

DELGADO OSUNA, VERONICA, DRA. ..............................................33

DUARTE DAVILA, LILIA, DRA. ...........................................................37

DUEÑEZ HURTADO, MARIA, DRA. ...................................................30

E

ESCALANTE DOMINGUEZ, ALBERTO, DR. .....................................33

ESPINOZA CORONADO , ROSA, DR. ...............................................32

ESPINOZA VALENZUELA, CECILIA, DRA...................................33, 35

ESQUER FLORES, JOAQUIN, DR. ....................................................32

ESTOLANO HERNANDEZ, GUILLERMO, DR. ..................................35

ESTRADA GARWOOD, FRANCISCO, DR. ........................................29

F

FAVA RUELAS, MARTIN, DR. ......................................................33, 36

FIERRO MONCAYO, MARTHA, DRA.................................................37

FIGUEROA BERNAL, ANAHI, DRA. ...................................................30

FIGUEROA PADILLA, ALFONSO, DR................................................30

FINCKE VARELA, GABRIELA, DRA...................................................30

FLORES DIAZ, JOSE, DR...................................................................35

FLORES RENDON, ANGEL, DR. .......................................................29

G

GAITAN MORAN, JOSE, DR. .............................................................34

GALLEGOS PEREZ, BENJAMIN, DR.................................................35

GAONA NAVA, VIRGINA, DRA...........................................................37

GARCIA BEDOY ROCHA, JAIME, DR................................................34

GARCIA CARRILLO, JESUS, DR. ......................................................34

GARCIA PEREZ, SERGIO, DR...........................................................38

GARCIA SOBARZO, RICARDO, DR...................................................37

GARCIA VALDEZ, MARIA, DRA. ..................................................33, 36

GARCIA ZEEVAERT, JOAQUIN, DR..................................................32

GARIBALDI TAPIA , ISABEL , DRA. ...................................................30

GAXIOLA SALCIDO, RAMIRO, DR.....................................................31

GENEL CASTILLO , MARIO, DR. .......................................................36

GENEL CASTILLO, OSCAR, DR. .......................................................38

GODINEZ PEREZ, ARTURO, DR. ......................................................36

GOMEZ BRISEÑO , CARLOS, DR. ....................................................32

GOMEZ CARDENAS, ADRIANA, DRA. ..............................................35

GOMEZ RAYGOZA, JOSE, DR. .........................................................31

GONZALEZ HECTOR, ALEJANDRO, DR. .........................................35

GONZALEZ JAIDAR, SERGIO, DR. ...................................................37

GONZALEZ SARMIENTO, JOSE, DR. ...............................................30

GONZALEZ VALENZUELA , LEONARDO, DR...................................37

GONZALEZ VALLE , JUAN, DR..........................................................38

GRAJEDA GONZALEZ, BERENICE, DRA. ........................................37

GUERRA RAPHAEL, MIGUEL, DR.....................................................35

GUERRERO RAMIREZ , ABEL, DR. ............................................33, 36

GUTIERREZ DEL MORAL , CARLOS, DR. ........................................32

GUTIERREZ ROMERO, MANUEL, DR...............................................34

GUZMAN SANDOVAL , MARIA, DRA...........................................33, 36

H

HATCHETT ARENAS, ALEJANDRO, DR. ..........................................35

HERNANDEZ ACEVES, EVANGELINA, DRA. ...................................34

HERNANDEZ BRAMBILA , GABRIEL , DR. .......................................29

HERNANDEZ DE ANDA, GABRIEL, DR.............................................29

HERNANDEZ GONZALEZ , RUBEN, DR. ..........................................37

HERNANDEZ MORALES, DANIEL, DR..............................................32

HERNANDEZ PEÑA , ROBERTO, DR................................................31

HERNANDEZ REYES, OCTAVIO, DR................................................37

HERNANDEZ RUIZ, ROCIO, LIC........................................................36



44 / www.healthnet.com

Physician Index

Physician Name Page

J

JAIMES MARTINEZ, LEONEL, DR. ....................................................34

L

LARA SOSA, ELIZABETH, DRA. ........................................................30

LARIOS GARCIA, MARIA, DRA..........................................................38

LEAL DE LA LLATA, MARIA , LIC.......................................................36

LIRA PEDRIN , ALEJANDRO, DR. .....................................................37

LOAIZA MARTINEZ , JOSE, DR. ........................................................36

LOPEZ ARELLANO, NESTOR, DR.....................................................32

LOPEZ ARROYO, JOSE, DR..............................................................37

LOPEZ BASTIDAS, ARTURO, DR......................................................31

LOPEZ CARRIZOZA, JESUS, DR. .....................................................30

LOPEZ GONZALEZ, ANA, DRA..........................................................29

LOPEZ MALDONADO, FRANCISCO, DR. .........................................29

LOPEZ MEDINA, ARACELI, DRA. ......................................................35

LOPEZ PEREZ, MARIA, DRA. ......................................................33, 36

LOPEZ SOTO, DAMIAN, DR...............................................................30

LOPEZ VILLAVICENCIO, VANESSA , DRA. ......................................32

LORANCA OLGUIN, JOSE , DR. ........................................................37

LOUSTAUNAU ANDRADE , MARCO, DR. .........................................30

M

MACHADO LEON , GUADALUPE, DRA.............................................29

MAGAÑA DE HOYOS , NORICA, DRA.........................................33, 36

MAGDALENO MALDONADO , VICTOR , DR.....................................31

MALDONADO RAYAS , JESUS, DR...................................................35

MANRIQUEZ CASTRO, DIANA, DRA.................................................29

MANZO SUAREZ , FRANCISCO, DR.................................................30

MARTIN TAMAYO, DANIEL, DR.........................................................30

MARTINEZ LEON , DIMAS, DR. .........................................................37

MATUS NIEBLAS , MARAH, DRA. .....................................................35

MEDJORADA CASTRO, ERICK, DR. .................................................30

MENA CELAYA, CARLOS , DR. ...................................................33, 36

MENDEZ NOBLE, DAVID, DR. ...........................................................31

MENDOZA ORTEGA, OSCAR, DR.....................................................34

MERIDA PALACIO, JUAN, DR............................................................29

MOLINA TORRES , MARNES, DR. ....................................................32

MONGE RANGEL , LEONARDO, DR. ................................................29

MONTAÑEZ HINOJOSA , MARINA, DRA...........................................29

MONTIEL DEL VALLE , BRENDA , DRA. ...........................................30

MORELOS GARCIA, JOSE, DR. ........................................................33

MORENO ABARCA , RUBEN, DR. .....................................................33

MORENO JIMENEZ , AIDA, DRA. ......................................................29

MURILLO OLIVAS , AZUCENA, DRA. ................................................34

N

NAVAR DIAZ , ELVIA, DRA. ...............................................................35

NAVARRO CELAYA, CESAR, DR. .....................................................31

NAVARRO LARA, ALBERTO, DR.......................................................34

NICIFORE SANCHEZ , ANNA, DRA.............................................33, 36

NORIEGA IBARRA , ANDRES, DR.....................................................29

NUÑEZ VIRGEN , MANUEL, DR. .......................................................34

Nombre, Nombre, Título ......................................................................29

O

OCHOA MARTINEZ , CARMEN, LIC. .................................................31

OCHOA ORTIZ , GENOVEVA, DRA. ..................................................37

OIKAWA FREGOSO , GUILLERMO , DR. ..........................................34

OLIVARES RODRIGUEZ, SERGIO, DR. ............................................34

OLIVARES TORRES, CARLOS , DR..................................................34

ORNELAS CERVANTES, RAMON , DR. ............................................33

ORNELAS GUZMAN, RAUL, DR. .......................................................38

OROZCO Y JIMENEZ, ILEANA, DRA.................................................29

OSUNA GARIBALDI, LESLIE, DRA. ...................................................38

OSUNA IZAGUIRRE , MANUEL , DR. ................................................34

P

PALACIOS ANGULO , TERESITA , DRA. ..........................................32

PARCERO VALDES , JUAN, DR. .......................................................34

Physician Name Page

PATRON ROMERO, LESLIE, DRA.....................................................30

PERALES ACEVEDO, ELIAS, DR. .....................................................32

PEREZ CARBAJAL, DIANA , LIC........................................................37

PEREZ LAGUNAS , ROSA , DRA.......................................................29

PEREZ SOTO, JOSE , DR. .................................................................30

PINEDA IBARROLA , MARIA , DRA. ............................................33, 36

PONCE MARTINEZ , ALFONSO, DR. ................................................31

Q

QUINTANA MOFFATT , MONICA, DRA. ............................................30

R

RAMIREZ BOJORQUEZ, ADRIANA, LIC............................................37

RAMIREZ PUENTE , JENNIFER, DRA...............................................36

RAMIREZ TAPIA , SERGIO , DR. .......................................................30

RAMIREZ VARELA, JUAN , DR....................................................33, 36

RAMOS CORONA, LUIS , DR.............................................................37

RAMOS VILLAVERDE , EDGAR, DR. ................................................30

REYES RIOS , EDUARDO, DR...........................................................38

REYNOSO MARQUEZ , RANULFO, DR. ...........................................37

RIVERA VILLEGAS, SERGIO, DR......................................................29

ROBLES BARBOSA, JOSE, DR. ........................................................38

RODRIGUEZ PADILLA , MARCO , DR...............................................31

RODRIGUEZ SANCHEZ, JOSE , DR. ................................................30

ROLON HERNANDEZ , MIGUEL , DR................................................34

ROMERO MEJIA , CESAR, DR. .........................................................34

RUACHO CHAVEZ , BERNABE, DR. .................................................33

RUIZ LUJAN , RODOLFO, DR. ...........................................................29

RUIZ RAMOS , ROSA, DRA. ..............................................................37

S

SALGADO CEBALLOS, IVAN , DR.....................................................35

SAN MARTIN ALARCON , JAIME, DR. ..............................................37

SANCHEZ GONZALEZ , FRANCISCO, LIC. ......................................31

SANCHEZ MARTINEZ , MARIA , DRA. ..............................................31

SANDOVAL NUÑEZ , SERVANDO, DR. ............................................34

SARMIENTO GASTELUM, FERNANDO , DRA..................................30

SAUCEDA MONTAÑO , ALEJANDRO, DR. .......................................29

SEAMANDURAS PACHECO , LUZ, DRA...........................................34

SEPULVEDA GARCIA , CLAUDIA, DR...............................................29

SILVA BASTIDAS , MARISOL, DR. ....................................................32

SILVA BASTIDAS, YOLANDA, LIC. ....................................................31

SILVA RODRIGUEZ , SILVIA , DRA. ..................................................35

SOLARES SANCHEZ, MARIO , DR....................................................32

SOTO COLLINS , CELIA, DRA. ..........................................................31

SOTO ONTIVEROS , MARIA, DRA. .............................................33, 36

SOTO VALLADOLID , ROSA , DRA....................................................35

SUAREZ CAMACHO, JOSE, DR. .......................................................33

T

TAMAYO DIAZ , MARIA, LIC. .............................................................31

TAPIA CASTAÑEDA , CELIA , DRA. ..................................................35

TELLADO TRUCIOS , LUIS , DR. .................................................33, 36

TERAN DURAN , PATRICIA, DRA......................................................31

TOLEDO NADER, CAROLL, DR.........................................................34

TORRES EYRAUD, ALEJANDRA, DRA. ............................................32

TORRES HERNANDEZ , JOSE , DR..................................................35

TRUJILLO HEREDIA , MARTHA , DRA. .............................................37

TRUJILLO JUAREZ , DANIEL, DR......................................................35

TSUTSUMI FUJIYOSHI , JORGE, DR. ...............................................34

V

VACAS PARTIDA, JUAN , DRA. .........................................................31

VALDES MAYA, LILIAN, DRA.............................................................31

VALDEZ SILVA , TOBIAS , DR. ..........................................................38

VALDEZ YAÑEZ, AARON, DR............................................................29

VALERIO FLORES, JOSE , DR. .........................................................37

VARELA BELTRAN , JORGE, DR. .....................................................31

VARELA OROZCO , KAREN , DRA....................................................37

VAZQUEZ CASTELLO, JUAN, DR. ....................................................30



P
h

y
s
i
c

i
a

n
 
I
n

d
e

x

www.healthnet.com / 45 

Physician Index

Physician Name Page

VAZQUEZ LARES , SANDRA , DRA. .................................................34

VAZQUEZ MELLADO , SERGIO , DR. ...............................................37

VEGA LIZAOLA , MERCEDES , DRA. ................................................35

VEGA SOTOMAYOR , JAVIER, DR....................................................33

VELEZ GASCA, ISIDRO, DR. .......................................................33, 36

VERA DE LEON, LIZETH, DRA. .........................................................32

VICENTE ALVAREZ, LAURA ISABEL, DRA.......................................30

VICTORIA LABORIN, LUIS, DR..........................................................35

VILLA AJA , JOSE , DR.......................................................................31

VILLEGAS SANCHEZ, FELIX, DR. .....................................................33

VIRGEN SANTIESTEBAN, JAVIER, DR.......................................33, 36

W

WALKER BELTRAN, CARMEN , DRA................................................33

Z

ZARAGOZA SANDOVAL , VICTOR  , DR...........................................35

ZAVALA RUIZ, CRISTOBAL, DR. .......................................................32









Para obtener más información, llame 
al número del Centro de Comunicación 
con el Cliente que aparece dentro 
de este directorio o en su tarjeta de 
identificación de afiliado, o bien,  
visite www.healthnet.com. 

Otras opciones
Sistemas Médicos Nacionales, S.A. de C.V. 
(SIMNSA Health Plan)

2088 Otay Lakes Road #102 
Chula Vista, CA 91915 
1-800-424-4652

En México

(664) 231-4747

www.simnsa.com

Es posible que se hayan incorporado nuevos proveedores a Health Net desde la publicación de este directorio. Llame a Health Net o a su proveedor para confirmar su participación. Esta versión 
del Directorio de Proveedores se actualizó en julio de 2016.

Health Net of California, Inc. es una subsidiaria de Health Net, Inc. Health Net y Rapid Access son marcas de servicio registradas de Health Net, Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.



New providers may have joined Health Net since this directory was published. Call Health Net or your provider to confirm his or her participation. This version of the Provider 
Directory was current in July 2016.

Health Net of California, Inc. is a subsidiary of Health Net, Inc. Health Net and Rapid Access are registered service marks of Health Net, Inc. All rights reserved.

DIR008745EO00 (7/16)

For more information, please  
call the Customer Contact Center 
number listed inside this directory 
or on your member ID card, or visit  
www.healthnet.com.

Other options
Sistemas Médicos Nacionales, S.A. de C.V. 
(SIMNSA Health Plan)

2088 Otay Lakes Road #102 
Chula Vista, CA 91915 
1-800-424-4652

En México

(664) 231-4747

www.simnsa.com

*0
08
74
5E
*


	1: Provider Directory
	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	SIMNSA Network Hospitals
	SIMNSA Network Physician List by City
	SIMNSA Network Ancillary Providers
	Physician Index




